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GENERAL NOTES
1 DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC REPRESENTATIONS OF A FINISHED PRODUCT. CONSULT THE DRAWINGS AND

MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILED INSTALLATION, CONSTRUCTION METHODS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETED PROJECT.
THE DRAWINGS IN COMBINATION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS AND BUILDING CODES DESCRIBE A FINISHED PRODUCT. ALL WORK IS TO CONFORM TO ALL
LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL BUILDING CODES. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES.

2 CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL OWNER'S EQUIPMENT AND SIGNAGE

3 ALL WORK IS TO BE CONSIDERED NEW AND TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED. VERIFY ANY DISCREPANCIES
WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION.

4 ALL SCHEDULES, IF SHOWN, ARE FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. SCHEDULES DO NOT LIST ALL
THE ITEMS CONTAINED IN THE DRAWINGS OR MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
COORDINATION OF ALL ITEMS IN ALL SCHEDULES.

5 ALL ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING ARE TO MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ADOPTED BY THE
JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MAXIMUM THRESHOLD ELEVATION AND
MAXIMUM SLOPE AT LANDINGS.

6 THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND THE WORK IS TO BE AVAILABLE TO THE OWNER AND OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVES AT ALL TIMES.

7 ALL ACCESSIBLE RAMPS ARE TO HAVE A MAXIMUM OF 1 TO 12 SLOPE AND TO MEET LOCALLY ADOPTED
REQUIREMENTS FOR PEDESTRIAN RAMPS AS DETERMINED FOR A CITY STREET.

8 FIELD VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

9 ALL EXT. DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF SLAB TO FACE OF SLAB. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF
FINISH TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10 THIS PROJECT IS A TENANT IMPROVIEMENT. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTE THAT NOT ALL CONDITIONS CAN BE
REPRESENTED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ACCOUNT FOR ALL
REASONABLE UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS WHEN SUBMITTING A BID OR PRICING FOR THIS WORK. ALL
CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE TO FIELD VERIFY CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE SUBMITTAL OF A
BID OR PRICE FOR THEIR WORK.

11 SUBMIT SAMPLES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

12 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES.

13 ALL ABBREVIATIONS ARE STANDARDIZED. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY THE
UNDERSTANDING OF ALL ABBREVIATIONS ON ALL DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURERS' SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTING THIS PROJECT.
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TENANT IMPROVEMENT:
• FINISH EXISTING DRYWALL AND PAINT INTERIOR
• REMOVE PORTIONS OF FRAMED WALLS
• ADD WALLS AND DOORS FOR FITTING ROOM AND STORAGE
• ADD MILLWORK AND FIXTURES
• ADD LIGHTING AND MECHANICAL DUCTS

PROJECT INFORMATION:

DELEGATED DESIGN AND DEFERRED SUBMITTALS TO BE 
PROVIDED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

FIRE PROTECTION
• BASE BUILDING SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE SPACE, MODIFICATIONS OF EXISTING 

SPRINKLER PIPING AND HEADS AS REQUIRED PER TENANT LAYOUT. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY 
PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE PROTECTION SCOPE OF WORK.

FIRE ALARM
• FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE SPACE, MODIFICATIONS OF EXISTING LOCATIONS AND/OR 

NEW DEVICES AS REQUIRED PER TENANT LAYOUT. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY PERMITS 
ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE ALARM SCOPE OF WORK.

AUDIO VISUAL SYSTEM (AV) DELEGATED DESIGN AND INSTALLATION BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR
• CONTRACTOR-DESIGNED, FURNISHED, AND INSTALLED AUDIO-VISUAL SYSTEMS, INCLUDING PROJECTORS, 

SPEAKERS, CABLING, CONTROLS, AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE.
• POWER AND DATA LOCATIONS ARE PROVIDED ON ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR PROJECTOR. 

APPROXIMATE PROJECT LOCATION IS SHOWN ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. INTENT IS TO PROJECT ONTO 
WALL SURFACE ABOVE BUILT IN DISPLAY. CONTRACTOR TO RETAIN SERVICES FROM A QUALIFIED AV 
VENDOR TO PROVIDE PROJECTOR, SPEAKERS, CABLING, CONTROLS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE. 
SPECIFIC PRODUCTS TO BE COORDINATED AND SELECTED BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR.

• PLEASE PROVIDE COMMERCIAL GRADE EQUIPMENT DESIGNED FOR PERMANENT INSTALLATION AND 
INTENDED FOR USE IN COMMERCIAL FACILITIES.

SECURITY SYSTEM DELEGATED DESIGN AND INSTALLATION BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR
• CONTRACTOR-DESIGNED, FURNISHED, AND INSTALLED SECURITY SYSTEM, INCLUDING CAMERA'S, DOOR 

SENSORS, CABLING, CONTROLS, AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE.
• CONTRACTOR TO RETAIN SERVICES FROM A QUALIFIED SECURITY VENDOR TO PROVIDE COMPLETE SYSTEM.
• SPECIFIC PRODUCTS TO BE COORDINATED AND SELECTED BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
• PROVIDE COMMERCIAL GRADE EQUIPMENT DESIGNED FOR PERMANENT INSTALLATION AND INTENDED FOR 

USE IN COMMERCIAL FACILITIES.

SEPARATE PERMIT BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

EXTERIOR SIGNAGE
• GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR AN ACQUIRE SIGNAGE PERMIT FOR THE EXTERIOR SIGNAGE OR 

ALTERNATIVELY RETAIN SERVICES FROM A SIGNAGE VENDOR TO PROVIDE THESE SERVICES.

DELEGATED DESIGN AND INSTALLATION BY GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR:
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AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A SAFE AND WORKMANLIKE 

MANNER AND IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL 
AND/OR STATE (IF APPLICABLE) BUILDING CODES, NATIONAL 
ELECTRIC CODE, ADA-ADAAGS AND OTHER ADOPTED 
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS, OSHA, AND ALL APPLICABLE 
CODES, REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES AND AUTHORITIES 
HAVING JURISDICTION.  

2. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING A 
THOROUGH KNOWLEDGE OF ALL DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS IN THEIR RELATED FIELD.  THE FAILURE TO 
ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH THIS KNOWLEDGE DOES NOT 
RELIEVE HIM OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERFORMING HIS 
WORK PROPERLY.  NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION SHALL 
BE ALLOWED BECAUSE OF CONDITIONS THAT OCCUR DUE 
TO FAILURE TO FAMILIARIZE WORKERS WITH THIS 
KNOWLEDGE. 

3. ANY DAMAGE TO PROPERTY WHICH OCCURS DURING THE 
PROCESS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 
REPAIRED/REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING AT NO 
ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE WORK AREA CLEAN AND 
FREE OF DEBRIS AND REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS 
FROM THE CONSTRUCTION AREA DAILY.  NO FLAMMABLE 
MATERIALS OR LIQUIDS MAY BE STORED IN THE EXISTING 
BUILDING OR IN ANY NEW ADDITION. MUD AND DEBRIS 
TRACKED ONTO OWNER PAVING OR CITY STREETS TO BE 
CLEANED IMMEDIATELY.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TIMELY 
ORDERING OF MATERIALS TO PROHIBIT DELAYS OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE OF THIS PROJECT.  IT IS THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE 
DELIVERY OF MATERIALS IN A TIMELY MANNER. 

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RESPOND TO ALL 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ARCHITECT AND CONSULTANTS FOR 
VERIFICATIONS, RESPONSES, AND SUBMISSIONS.

7. REPAIR, RE-ROUTE, AND EXTEND ALL SERVICES/UTILITIES, 
PIPING, AND CONDUIT OF EXISTING ITEMS AND EQUIPMENT 
AS REQUIRED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS FOR 
THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION AND OPERATIONS OF NEW 
EQUIPMENT. THIS INCLUDES ALL ITEMS SHOWN OR NOT 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. RESET EXISTING EQUIPMENT OR 
RELATED ITEMS AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER OPERATION.

8. DURING ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, PROVIDE ONE U.L. 
LISTED 2A:20BC DRY CHEMICAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER, OR ONE 
STANDARD U.L. LISTED 2-1/2 GALLON WATER (E-10) AND ONE 
U.L. LISTED 10BC CARBON DIOXIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
MOUNTED TOGETHER IN EACH 3000 SQ. FT. OF WORK AREA 
OR FRACTION THEREOF (MINIMUM OF TWO AVAILABLE IN ALL 
CONSTRUCTION AREAS AT ALL TIMES).

9. IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT THE ROOF FRAMING AND ROOFING 
SYSTEM BE KEPT INTACT TO ELIMINATE POTENTIAL WATER 
DAMAGE OR MOISTURE INFILTRATION.  THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL KEEP THE BUILDING WATERTIGHT AT ALL TIMES AND 
MAKE REPAIRS IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY DAMAGE OCCUR 
TO THE ROOFING SYSTEM.

10. THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS ARE A PART OF THESE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND MUST BE REFERRED TO 
FOR COMPLETE DOCUMENTATION.

11. GC TO FOLLOW CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS DETAILED 
AND DIMENSIONED. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

GENERAL NOTES REGARDING 
MOLD AND MILDEW
1. THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO ALL NEW 

AND REMODEL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.
2. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS, AT ANY TIME 

DURING DEMOLITION, CONSTRUCTION AND/OR REMODELING 
OPERATIONS, EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT COULD INCLUDE 
THE PRESENCE OF MOLD AND/OR MILDEW, THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE TENANT'S REPRESENTATIVE 
AND THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD, IN WRITING, OF THE 
CONCERNS AND/OR SUSPICIONS.

3. CONCURRENTLY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 
TO RETAIN A MOLD AND MILDEW CERTIFIED TESTING AGENCY 
TO PERFORM AN INVESTIGATION AND TESTING AS REQUIRED 
TO EVALUATE THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE PROBLEM. IF 
THE TESTING AGENCY CONFIRMS HAZARDS, THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN A MINIMUM 
OF TWO (2) BIDS FROM COMPANIES QUALIFIED AND LICENSED 
TO PERFORM ALL NECESSARY REMEDIATION WORK, 
COMPLYING WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS, CODES, AND STATUTES.

4. ONCE DISCOVERY OR SUSPICION OF MOLD AND/OR MILDEW IS 
MADE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL RESPONSIBLE 
MEASURES AND PRACTICE PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT ALL 
CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL AND THE PUBLIC FROM 
EXPOSURE TO MOLD AND/OR MILDEW, AND SUCH 
PRECAUTIONS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL SUCH A TIME AS 
THE OWNER OR HEALTH AUTHORITY DIRECTS OTHERWISE. 
CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL NOT BE STOPPED OR 
CURTAILED, EXCEPT IN THE AREA OF MOLD/MILDEW 
CONCERN, DUE TO THESE REQUIRED PRECAUTIONS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL REASONABLE EFFORTS 
TO AVOID CONDITIONS FAVORABLE TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
MOLD AND MILDEW, ESPECIALLY IN VOIDS WHICH WILL BE 
CONCEALED AND NOT VENTILATED. IN ALL CASES, INTERIOR 
SPACES AND INTERIOR FINISHED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED IN DRY AND WELL-VENTILATED CONDITIONS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH FEDERAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND OSHA REGULATIONS AND ALL LOCAL 
AND STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING MOLD AND MILDEW.

7. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED WATER-TIGHT TO 
PREVENT MOISTURE MIGRATION FROM ENTERING THE 
BUILDING OR WALL CAVITIES.

8. INSURE THAT THERE ARE NO WATER LEAKS IN CONCEALED 
PLUMBING CHASES. ALL EXISTING SUPPLY AIR PATHS AND ALL 
EXISTING RETURN AIR PATHS AND PLENUMS SHALL BE KEPT 
DRY.

9. DUCTWORK TO BE RE-USED SHALL BE CLEANED AND 
TREATED AS REQUIRED TO REMOVE POTENTIAL FOR MOLD 
AND MILDEW. ALL DAMP AREAS SHALL BE DRIED 
THOROUGHLY PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.

SITE VERIFICATION 
REQUIREMENTS
1. ANY DISCREPANCY WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

AND/OR THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE 
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION AND 
INSTRUCTION. THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS HAVE 
BEEN DESIGNED AND DRAWN ASSUMING EXISTING 
CONDITIONS MATCH THE ORIGINAL DRAWINGS.  IF 
DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND BETWEEN WHAT IS SHOWN ON 
THE DRAWINGS AND EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS, CONTACT 
THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND THE ARCHITECT 
IMMEDIATELY TO DETERMINE WHAT ACTION SHOULD BE 
TAKEN TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.  THE BEGINNING OF 
CONSTRUCTION BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR MEANS 
ACCEPTANCE OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS.

2. ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE.  THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF 
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES (WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT) PRIOR TO 
THE SUBMISSION OF HIS BID OR THE COMMENCEMENT OF 
CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND ARCHITECT OF THE 
DISCOVERY OF EXISTING UTILITIES NOT SHOWN OR NOTED ON 
DRAWINGS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS AND 
DEPTHS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY SERVICES PRIOR TO ANY 
EXCAVATION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE FINISH FLOOR 
ELEVATION AT ALL OPENINGS OF THE BUILDING PRIOR TO 
ESTABLISHING THE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.REPORT ANY 
DISCREPANCIES FOUND IN THE FIELD IMMEDIATELY TO THE 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
MAKING ANY STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS OR ORDERING OF 
ANY MATERIALS.
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SIGN

1. REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 
ACCESSIBILITY AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
A. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES ARE ACCESSIBLE
B. ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WHERE MULTIPLE SINGLE-USER TOILETS ARE CLUSTERED AT A SINGLE 

LOCATION
C. ACCESSIBLE CHECK-OUT AISLES WHERE NOT ALL AISLES ARE ACCESSIBLE. THE SIGN, 

WHERE PROVIDED, SHALL BE ABOVE THE CHECK-OUT AISLE IN THE SAME LOCATION AS THE 
CHECK-OUT AISLE NUMBER OR TYPE OF CHECK-OUT IDENTIFICATION

D. UNISEX TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS
E. ACCESSIBLE DRESSING, FITTING AND LOCKER ROOMS WHERE NOT ALL SUCH ROOMS ARE 

ACCESSIBLE

2. DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST LIKE ACCESSIBLE ELEMENT 
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. THESE DIRECTIONAL SIGNS SHALL 
INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY:
A. AT EACH SEPARATE-SEX TOILET INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST UNISEX TOILET

3. TACTILE SIGNAGE SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR 
OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60 
INCHES (1525 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM 
THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A 
DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A 
TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE 
LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH 
TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. 
WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE 
OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS 
CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18 
INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM BY 18 INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE 
CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED 
POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION. EXCEPTION: SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS 
SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS WITH CLOSERS AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN 
DEVICES.

4. CHARACTER AND SYMBOLS OF SIGNS SHALL BE IN CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND AND 
SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE MATERIALS OR FINISHES.

5. ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE SHALL USE GRADE 2 BRAILLE AND MUST COMPLY WITH ICC A117.1 
SECTION 703.4 OR ADA SECTION 703.3

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
TACTILE EXIT 
ROUTE SIGNR

E
F

 N
O

T
E

 3

TACTILE EXIT SIGN

TACTILE SIGN REQUIREMENTS

1. A TACTILE SIGN STATING "EXIT" AND COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT 
TO EACH DOOR TO AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY AND THE EXIT DISCHARGE. REF FLOOR PLANS FOR 
LOCATIONS.

2. FOR CHARACTER WIDTH, THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" SHALL BE USED TO DETERMINE THE 
ALLOWABLE WIDTH OF ALL CHARACTERS OF A FONT. THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" 
OF THE FONT SHALL BE 55 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE 
UPPERCASE "I" OF THE FONT. CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE 
CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8" (16 MM) MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES (51 MM) MAXIMUM BASED ON THE 
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I".

3. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. 

4. CHARACTERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
4.a. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS-

SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE.
4.b. RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" HIGH AND A MAXIMUM OF 2".

5. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED. DOTS SHALL BE 0.100" (2.5 MM) ON CENTER IN 
EACH CELL WITH 0.300" (7.6 MM) SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 
0.025" (0.6 MM) TO 0.037" (0.9 MM) ABOVE THE BACKGROUND.

6. CHARACTERS SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED FROM THE BASE OF THE 
LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE 
OF THE HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER.

7. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT 
THE LATCH SIDE. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE 
INACTIVE LEAF. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAVES, THE SIGN SHALL BE TO THE RIGHT 
OF THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR. TACTILE SIGNS ARE PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF DOORS WITH 
CLOSERS AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES. SEE ALTERNATE SOLUTIONS FOR OTHER 
SCENARIOS.

3/8" ACRYLIC PLAQUE. BACKGROUND AND EDGES PAINTED TO 
MATCH ANTIQUE GUN METAL FINISH (COLOR TBD). DIRECT 
PRINTED RAISED TEXT TO MATCH MP 7435 CARTA BIANCA . 
DIRECT PRINTED RAISED BRAILLE TO MATCH BACKGROUND.

SIGN MOUNTED TO WALL WITH 2/S VHB DOUBLE SIDED TAPE 
AND SILICONE AS NEEDED.

CLEAR COAT PROTECTED, MATTE FINISH

MP 7435 CARTA BIANCA

ANTIQUE GUN METAL, MATTE FINISH (TBD)

CORRESPONDING 
CONTRACTED 
(GRADE 2) BRAILLE

CORRESPONDING 
CONTRACTED 
(GRADE 2) BRAILLE
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44' - 6"

E

R=32"
P=66"

F
E

C

SALES FLOOR

FITTING 
ROOM

BACK OF HOUSE

FE

RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER. LOCATION TO BE 
COORDINATED WITH RACKING 
LAYOUT TO BE UNOBSTRUCTED.

E

KB

39' - 1"

REFER TO ELEVATIONS 
FOR MOUNTING LOCATION

EXIT SIGN, 
REF INTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS

M
179 SF

@ 1/60 SF
3 OCC

M
863 SF

@ 1/60 SF
15 OCC

M
46 SF

@ 1/60 SF
1 OCC

350' - 0"
ACCESSIBLE PATH TO 

PUBLIC RESTROOMS IN 
MAIN BUILDING LOBBY

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS
MIXED OCCUPANCIES

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

SECTION 602.2 TYPES I AND II EXISTING TYPE IA

NFPA-13 FULLY SPRINKLERED

2021 ARKANSAS FIRE PREVENTION CODE VOL. II - BUILDING
- SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE

BUILDING HEIGHT

EXISTING - NO CHANGE

TRAVEL DISTANCE

MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2): 250 FEET

M     MERCANTILE (UNSEPARATED)

TRAVEL DISTANCE TO RESTROOM (APC 403.3.3): MAX 500 FEET

LEGEND
FEC

E

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

TACTILE EXIT SIGN

PATH OF EGRESS

M MERCANTILE

AREA TAG

OCCUPANCY TYPE
SQUARE FOOTAGE

LOAD FACTOR
OCCUPANTS

KB KNOX BOX

EXISTING 1-HR FIRE 
RATED ASSEMBLY

EXISTING 3-HR FIRE 
RATED ASSEMBLY

FE

EGRESS INCHES REQUIRED
EGRESS INCHES PROVIDED

R=##"
P=##"

SHEET NO.

This drawing was prepared for use on a 
specific site contemporaneously with its issue 
date and it is not suitable for use on a 
different project site or at a later time. Use of 
this drawing for reference or example on 
another project requires the services of 
properly licensed architects and engineers. 
Reproduction of this drawing for reuse on 
another project is not authorized and may be 
contrary to the law.

BRR Original printed on recycled paper

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

PROJECT NO.

SHEET TITLE

ISSUES & REVISIONS

DRAWN BY:

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PROJECT MANAGER:

DOCUMENT DATE:

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT PHASE

PROJECT ADDRESS

CONSULTANT

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:

8131 METCALF AVENUE 

SUITE 300

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204

www.brrarch.com

TEL: 913-262-9095

FAX: 913-262-9044

BRR ARCHITECTURE, INC
8131 METCALF AVENUE 

SUITE 300

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204

www.brrarch.com

TEL: 913-262-9095

FAX: 913-262-9044

8131 METCALF AVENUE 

SUITE 300

OVERLAND PARK, KS 66204

www.brrarch.com

TEL: 913-262-9095

FAX: 913-262-9044

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:

2
/
2

/
2

0
2

6
 3

:3
8

:4
2

 P
M

CODE INFORMATION

G002

62332000

01/23/26

CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS

RAPHA

200 E. Central Ave. Suite 110

Bentonville, AR 72712

VG

JP

1/4" = 1'-0"

RAPHA LIFE SAFETY PLAN1
1" = 20'-0"

PUBLIC RESTROOM ACCESS2

FIRE PROTECTION
HOURLY FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS

(TYPE IA) PER TABLE 601 & 602 REQUIRED

STRUCTURAL FRAME 3 HOUR

EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS 0 HOURS (1 HOUR
IN FIRE OVERLAY

DISTRICT)

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 3 HOUR

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 3 HOUR

INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS 0 HOURS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS 2 HOUR

ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1 1/2 HOUR

ALL WOOD REQUIRED TO BE FIRE RETARDANT
TREATED

2018 ARKANSAS PLUMBING CODE, SECTION 403.3.3 LOCATION OF TOILET FACILITIES IN 

OCCUPANCIES OTHER THAN MALLS:

TOILET FACILITIES MAY NOT BE LOCATED MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE OR BELOW THE 
SPACE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED WITH TOILET FACILITIES, AND THE PATH OF TRAVEL TO 
SUCH FACILITIES SHALL NOT EXCEED A DISTANCE OF 500 FEET.

TOILET FACILITIES WITHIN THE HOTEL LOBBY WILL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES THAT THE 
TENANT SPACE IS OCCUPIED AND ARE WITHIN TRAVEL DISTANCES AS REQUIRED BY 
SECTION 403.3.3. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO TOILET FACILITIES FROM TENANT SPACE IS UNDER 
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE DISTANCE REQUIRED BY 403.3.3.

TOTAL: 66 INCHES PROVIDED

1 6'-0" DOORS x 66 = 66 INCHES PROVIDED

MIN 32 INCHES REQUIRED

19 OCCUPANTS x 0.2 = 4 INCHES

MERCANTILE (M)

EGRESS WIDTH CALCULATIONS

(AREA OCCUPANT LOAD) X (EGRESS WIDTH PER PERSON SERVED)

EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED (INCHES) EQUALS:

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH: 66 IN  FOR 6'-0" DOOR OPENING

EGRESS INCHES REQUIRED: 0.2 IN  PER PERSON SERVED

EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED:

TOTAL OCCUPANCY LOAD 19

M MERCANTILE 1,088 60 19

(SF) (LF)  (SF/LF)

FACTOR LOADOCCUPANCY TYPE

AREA LOAD OCCUPAN...

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS:

SPRINKLERED:     250 FT MAX.

DISTANCE OF TRAVEL

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS

N
O

R
T

H

Items denoted with (F) indicates reference to AFP code Volume I - Fire 
Items denoted with (L) indicates reference to City of Bentonville Amendment

Chapter 3: Occupancy Classification and use

309.1 Mercantile Group M 
Mercantile Group M occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building or structure or a portion 
thereof for the display and sale of merchandise. 

Tenant is a clothing retail store and would be classified as a sales room or retail store

311.1.1  Accessory Storage Spaces
- A room or space used for storage purposes that is accessory to another occupancy shall be classified 
as part of that occupancy. 
The back of house storage area is classified as an accessory storage space and is therefor assigned a M 
occupancy type.

Chapter 4: Not applicable, no

Chapter 5: General Building Heights and Areas 

(F)(L) 502.1 - Per Bentonville Amendment: ARTICLE 14-VII FIRE PREVENTION CODE

Sec 14-204 Revision Of Code. 

Section 505.1 Address Identification
New and existing buildings shall be provided with approved address identification.... Each character shall 
be not less than 4inches high with a minimum stroke width of 1/2 inch.

Suite address will comply with size requirements and be located at tenant entry door facing A street. 
Please see signage details and elevations indicating location.

(F) Section 506 Key Boxes
(F) 506.1 Where Required
Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where 
immediate access is necessary for life-saving or firefighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to 
require a keybox to be installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of an approved type listed 
in accordance with UL 1037, and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code 
official.

(F)(L) 506.1.3 Approved Key Box. 
The approved key box in the City of Bentonville shall be Knox brand. The Knox box shall be installed at a 
height between 48" and 66" above ground level in an approved location by the AHJ. Keys shall be kept 
current.

Knox box model 3200 that is UL 1037 compliant to be installed outside tenant entry. Refer to Life Safety 
plan for proposed location and mounting height.

Section 503 General Building Height and Area Limitations & Section 504 Building Height and 
Number of Stories
No change to existing building height, area or number of stories as part of tenant improvement

Section 510.2 Horizontal Building separation allowance
Existing building was designed to comply with requirements to allow horizontal separation. No change to 
building separation.

Chapter 6: Types of Construction

Section 601 General
Level 1 of existing building was permitted and constructed as type 1A construction. 
Wall modifications provided as part of tenant infill are all interior, nonbearing walls and partitions therefor 
they do not require any rating per table 601.

Section 602.2 Types 1 & 2
Types I & II construction are types of construction in which the building elements specified in Table 601 
are of noncombustible materials, except as permitted in Section 603 and elsewhere in this code.

Section 603 Combustible Material in Types I & II Construction

Section 603.1 Allowable Materials: Combustible materials shall be permitted in buildings of Type I or II 
construction in the following applications and in accordance with Sections 603.1.1 through 603.1.3:
     
1 Fire-retardant treated wood
1.1 nonbearing partitions where required fire-resistance rating is less than 2 hours
5. Interior floor finish and floor covering materials installed in accordance with Section 804.
6. Millwork such as doors, door frames, window sashes and frames
7. Interior wall and ceiling finishes installed in accordance with section 803
10 Finish flooring installed in accordance with section 805
14 Blocking such as for handrails, millwork, cabinets and window and door frames

Materials in tenant improvement will comply with requirements of section 603. Refer to plans  and finish 
schedule for materials and details. Examples of relevant sections utilized within tenant improvement 
noted above. Note these are typical for the project but other sections will be followed per code section 603 
if used on project.

Chapter 7 Fire and Smoke Protection Features
No new fire resistance rated construction walls or floors are included in tenant improvement project. 
Existing fire-resistance rated walls are indicated on the life safety plan with their hour ratings indicated.

714 Penetrations

714.2 Installation
A listed penetration firestop system shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation 
instructions and the listing criteria.

714.4.1 Through Penetrations - through penetrations shall comply with section 714.4.1.1 or 714.4.1.2.

GC TO PROVIDE UL LISTED PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING AT ANY PENETRATION THROUGH 
RATED WALLS

Chapter 8 Interior Finishes

Section 803 Wall & Ceiling Finishes - must comly with NFPA 286 (Wood battens on wall, walls painted, 
celing painted,

Section 804 Interior Floor Finish - Class II due to sprinkler system

Section 805 Combustible Materials in Types I & II Construction - N/A no sublfoor or wood flooring

Section 806 Decorative materials and trim
806.7 Interior Trim - Class C

806.8 Interior Floor Wall base - Class II

Chapter 9 Fire Protection and Life Safety Systems

Section 903.3.1.1 NFPA 13 Sprinkler Systems
Where provisions of this code require that a building or portion therof be equipped throughout with an 
automatic sprinkler systems in accordance with this section, sprinklers shall be installed throughout in 
accordance with NFPA 13...

NFPA 13 Sprinkler system installed in base building. Any modifications required within the tenant 
improvement space will be submitted under a separate permit as a delegated design submittal by the 
General Contractors Fire Sprinkler Contractor.

Section 906 Portable FIre Extinguisher
906.3.1 Class A fire hazards - the minimum sizes and distribution of portable fire extinguishers for 
occupancies that involve primarily Class A fire hazards shall comply with Table 906.3(1).

Per table 906.3(1) Fire Extinguishers for Class A fire Hazards a type 2-A rated extinguisher shall be 
installed wihtin a maximum travel distance of 75'. 

Please see life safety plan for locations to comply with maximum travel distances.

907 Fire Alarm and Detection Systems
Fire alarm system and devices are installed within existing space. Please refer to Fire alarm drawings for 
location and extent of existing fire alarm devices and new or additional devices that will be added as part 
of tenant improvement. Modifications to the alarm system will be submitted by the General Contractor for 
approval prior to installation.

Chapter 10 Means of Egress

Table 1004.5 
Mercantile - 60 GSF / Occupant
Total 19 occupants in space. See life safety plan

1006.2.1 Spaces with One Exit or Exit Access Doorway
Mercantile space sales floor meets occupant load and travel distance requirements for 1 exit. 

Accessory storage space exceeds 75' travel distance thereforTwo exits are provided from teh storage 
space.

1007.1.1 Two exits or exit access doorways. Exception 2 
Exits placed a distance apart equal to or not less than one-third of the length of the maximum overall 
diagonal dimension of the area served

1010.1.2.1 Direction of Swing 
Occupant laod is less than 50 therfor the doors, specifically for the accessory storage are note required to 
swing in the direction of egress travel. Main doors from sales floor to exit swing in direction of egress 
travel. refer to plans.

1008 Means of Egress Illumination
Means of egress illumination provided by emgerency battery backup power for light fixtures. Refer to 
electrical drawings for details.

1010.2 Door Operations - except as permitted by this section, egress doors shall be readily openable 
from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

1010.2.1 Unlatching 

Existing panic hardware at double door exit from sales floor to remain. Acceossry storage esxit door 
serves less than 50 occupants and is not of an occupancy type that would require panic and fire exit 
hardware per section 1010.2.9 and will comply with section 1010.2.1

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

Code Summary per 2021 Arkansas Fire Prevention code Volume II  -
Building
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FIXTURE HEIGHTS AND CLEARANCES

COMPLY WITH THIS CHART, ICC A117.1, AND ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN
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BACKGROUND 
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DOOR SIGNAGE
FIGURE 703.3.10
FIGURE 703.4.5

T-SHAPED
FIGURE 304.3.2.1(A)
SIZE OF TURNING SPACE
(ALL DIMENSIONS ARE 
MINIMUM)

FIGURE 306.2
TOE CLEARANCE
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M
IN

9
"

6" MAX
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M
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FIGURE 305.3.1
SIZE OF CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE

FIGURE 308.3.2
OBSTRUCTED HIGH 
SIDE REACH

FIGURE 308.3.1
OBSTRUCTED 
SIDE REACH

FIGURE 308.2.2
OBSTRUCTED HIGH 
FORWARD REACH

FIGURE 308.2.1
UNOBSTRUCTED 
FORWARD REACH

(A) (B) (A) (B)

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

1. ALL CROSS SLOPES THAT ARE A PORTION OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE A 
MAXIMUM OF 2%

2. ACCESSIBLE TABLES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 27" CLEAR KNEE SPACE AFF AND HAVE A 
CLEAR AREA OF AT LEAD 19" DEEP. TOP OF TABLE SHALL BE 34" AFF.

3. ALL PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 46" AFF.
4. ALL THRESHOLDS, FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES, AND FLOOR TRANSITIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 

1/2" IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2
5. ALL LIGHT SWITCHES, VOLUME CONTROLS, AND THERMOSTATS IN PUBLIC AREAS SHALL BE 

MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF UNO.
6. FOR CLARIFICATION OF REQUIREMENTS OR QUESTIONS, CALL THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

ACCESSIBILITY LEGEND

MANEUVERING 
CLEARANCE AT DOORS

CLEAR AND LEVEL 
SPACE AT DOORS 
(EXTERIOR) 2% SLOPE 
OR LESS SLOPE/CROSS 
SLOPE

36" MIN CLEAR 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

36" REQUIRED EGRESS 
PATH (ACCEPTABLE 
WHEN OCCUPANT LOAD 
IS BELOW 50 PERSONS 
2021 ARKANSAS FIRE 
PREVENTION CODE,
VOL. II - BUILDING)

30" x 52" WHEEL 
CHAIR SPACE

DOOR APPROACH

T-SHAPED 
TURNING RADIUS 
(ALL DIMENSIONS 
ARE MINIMUM)

18" x 18" DOOR 
SIGNAGE CLEAR 
SPACE

64"
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3
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18" MIN

FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE

A

FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

B

5
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M
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FRONT APPROACH, PUSH 
SIDE, DOOR PROVIDED WITH 
BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

C

12" MIN

6
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HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE
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24" MIN
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M
IN

LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE
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24" MIN 4
8
" 

M
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LATCH APPROACH, PUSH 
SIDE, DOOR PROVIDED WITH 

CLOSER
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24" MIN NOTE: ALL MANEUVER CLEARANCES 
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3/8" = 1'-0"

ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS2
1/4" = 1'-0"

RAPHA ACCESSIBILITY PLAN1

1/4" = 1'-0"

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS3
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20GA METAL STUDS 
SPACED 16" OC MAX, 
SET 1/2" OFF FACE OF 
WALL

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

EXPANSION JOINT AND SEALANT

2

1

1

2

3

F REFERENCE SIDE

3

REFERENCE DETAIL 5 / G003 FOR 
HEAD OF WALL ATTACHMENT

4

4

20GA METAL STUDS 
SPACED 16" OC MAX

2

1

2

1

2 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

REFERENCE DETAIL 5 / G003 FOR 
HEAD OF WALL ATTACHMENT

4

4

EXPANSION JOINT AND SEALANT3

33

CRIPPLE STUD 
CLEARANCE 1/4" -
3/8"

HEADER

GYPSUM 
BOARD

DEFLECTION 
TRACK

METAL STUDS

PARTITION
FLOOR TRACK

INSTALL 
CONTROL JOINT 
ON BOTH SIDES 
OF THE WALL
LOCATE AT 
LATCH SIDE 
ONLY ON 
SINGLE DOORS

CONTROL
JOINT 
STRIP

1/2"
VERTICAL GYPSUM BOARD
CONTROL JOINT
REF INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

GYPSUM BOARD

LEGEND

NEW PARTITION

INSULATION

EXISTING WALL OR COLUMN

PARTITION NOTES
1. METAL STUDS ARE SPACED AT 16" ON CENTER MAX UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. ALL GYPSUM  BOARD IS TO BE 5/8" THICK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. WHERE NOT FULLY SHEATHED FRAMED WALLS TO RECEIVE BRIDGING OR 

STRAPPING AT 32" OC VERTICALLY FOR THE UNSHEATHED PORTION OF WALL

PARTITION LEGEND

PLAN:

LETTER INDICATES 
PARTITION TYPE

NUMBER INDICATES 
METAL STUD THICKNESS

A3
10

HEIGHT OF WALL (NO 
NUMBER INDICATES TO 
BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE 
/ UNDERSIDE OF DECK)

METAL STUD THICKNESS:
1 - 0 7/8" HAT CHANNEL
3 - 3 5/8" METAL STUD
• 362S 162-33 (33ksi, CP60) PUNCHED
6 - 6" METAL STUD
• 600S 162-33 (33ksi, CP60) PUNCHED

R
E

F
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N

6
'-
7
 1

/4
"

RECEPTACLE AS NOTED 
ON PLANS

2

G004

_______

2x8 FIRE RESISTANT 
TREATED BLOCKING

NOTE:
GC TO PROVIDE FIRE RESISTIVE TREATED 
BLOCKING AT ALL FIXTURES ADJACENT TO 
WALL TO SECURE THEM TO WALL. EXACT 
LOCATIONS TO BE COORDINATED BY GC WITH 
FIXTURE ATTACHMENT/MOUNTING LOCATIONS

2 STUD CAVITIES

L4x2x18GAx4" WITH (2) 
#10 TEK SCREW INTO 
STUD AND (2) #10X1/2" 
WOOD SCREWS TO 
BLOCKING (EACH SIDE)

KERF JOINT
2x8 FIRE RESISTANT 
TREATED BLOCKING

CONCRETE SLAB 
ABOVE

STUD

NOTE: TOP ROW OF 
BRIDGING REQUIRED 
REGARDLESS OF BRIDGING 
REQUIREMENTS FOR WALL 
STUDS AT DEFLECTION 
TRACKS

20GA SLOTTED 
DEFLECTION TRACK

1
2
" 

M
A

X

1
 1

/2
" 

G
A

P

STUD

TYPICAL 
DEFLECTION TRACK

TYPICAL BOTTOM 
TRACK TO STUD

FLOOR SLAB

20GA TRACK

(1) #10 S-T SCREW AT 
EACH STUD THROUGH 

EACH FLANGE

STUD SHALL BE SEATED 
SQUARELY IN THE TRACK 

WITH NO MORE THAN A 
1/4" GAP BETWEEN THE 
END OF THE STUD AND 

TRACK PER AISI S211

L-BEAD, TYP

DO NOT 
ATTACH WALL 
FINISH TO 
DEFLECTION 
TRACK

WALL FINISH, 
REF 
PARTITION 
TYPES

0.145 PAF 24" 
OC, MAX 3/4" 
EMBEDMENT

S
E

C
T

IO
N

A

SECTION
B

DETAIL
C

METAL STUD 
HEADER REF SCHED

16 GA TRACK WITH (3) #10 TEK 
SCREWS EACH SIDE TO 
HEADER AND (6) #10 TEK 
SCREWS TO JAMB

METAL STUD JAMB REF SCHED

METAL STUD REF
PLANS AND SECTIONS

20 GA BOTTOM TRACK

TOP TRACK REF SCHEDULE

STUD HEADERS REF SCHEDULE

FINISH AS INDICATED

BOTTOM TRACK
REF SCHEDULE

#10 TEK SCREWS
AT 16" OC VERT

HEADER 
ASSEMBLY 
REF SCHED

16 GA TRACK WITH (3) #10
TEK SCREWS EACH SIDE 
TO HEADER AND (6) #10 
TEK SCREWS TO JAMB

SECTION-BSECTION-A

(1) #10 TEK SCREW AT
EACH VERTICAL STUD

DOUBLE MTL STUD AT 
JAMBS REF SCHED

(2) #10 TEK
SCREWS AT 
24" OC VERT

16 GA TRACK TO TOP OF HEADER

FASTEN HEADER ASSEMBLY 
WITH (1) #10 TEK SCREW AT 
EACH FLANGE AND 12" OC 
FOR THE LENGTH OF THE 
HEADER

NOTES:

1. MAX WALL HEIGHT ABOVE HEADER ASSEMBLY IS 14'-9".
2. SPLICING OF HEADER AND JAMB MEMBERS IS NOT PERMITTED.
3. MAX SPAN FOR OPENINGS TO RECEIVE INFILL BELOW THE HEADER IS 19'-0".

4. FRAMING MEMBERS ARE NOT SIZED FOR VERTICAL LOAD OTHER THAN THAT OF THE PORTION 
OF WALL ABOVE THE OPENING.

(2) 0.145 DIA 
PAF'S AT 24" OC

ATTACH TO SLAB 
WITH (2) 0.145 DIA 
PAF'S AT BASE 
OF JAMB

(1) #10 TEK SCREW 
EACH FLANGE OF 
EACH STUD

20 GA CONT 
STUD TRACK

DETAIL-C

VARIES

UP TO 4'-0"
UP TO 10'-0"
OVER 10'-0" AND UP TO 14'-0"

(2) C3 5/8x1 5/8"x20 GA
(2) C6x1 5/8"x18 GA

(2) C8x1 5/8"x18 GA

(2) C3 5/8x20 GA
(2) C6x18 GA
(2) C6x18 GA

HEADER

LENGTH

HEADER

MEMBERS

HEADER

TRACKS

INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITION HEADER SCHEDULE

JAMB

STUDS

(2) C3 5/8x1 5/8"x20 GA
(2) C6x1 5/8"x18 GA
(2) C6x1 5/8"x18 GA

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ASSEMBLY TYPE:

TYPICAL METAL STUD FURRING WALL

NON-RATED, NON-BEARING, INTERIOR PARTITION

F

STC RATING: NA SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ASSEMBLY TYPE:

TYPICAL METAL STUD WALL PARTITION

NON-RATED, NON-BEARING, INTERIOR PARTITION

A

STC RATING: NA
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"

GYP BOARD CONTROL JOINT3
12" = 1'-0"

CONTROL JOINT AT DOOR JAMB1

INTERIOR ASSEMBLIES

3/4" = 1'-0"

BLOCKING ELEVATION AT STUD4
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

BLOCKING SECTION2

NO SCALE

STUD TO TRACK CONNECTIONS5

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

HEADER CONNECTION DETAIL6

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
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D.7

D

DEMO WALLS 
SHOWN DASHED

REMOVE DOOR, 
FRAME, AND 
PORTION OF WALL 
SHOWN DASHED

REF MEP SHEETS FOR 
MEP DEMOLITION

RETAIL

RESTROOM

GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARATION OF 
EXISTING FLOOR SLAB FOR TILE INSTALL, 
PRIMARILY TO REMOVE THE CONCRETE SEALER. 
REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

REMOVE AND 
REPLACE ENTRY 
DOOR THRESHOLD

REMOVE TOILET 
HANGER AND 
PORTION OF WALL 
SHOWN DASHED

EXISTING WALLS/COLUMNS TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALLS/FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED

PROJECT NORTH
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1/4" = 1'-0"

RAPHA DEMOLITION PLAN1

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES
1. GC TO PATCH AND REPAIR ANY EXISTING WALL 

SURFACE DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL WORK
2. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL SLABS, COLUMNS, ETC. 

TO REMAIN. PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION
3. ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, BUILDING RISERS OR 

BUILDING SYSTEMS CONCEALED IN WALL TO REMAIN
4. EXISTING FIRE PULL STATIONS, FIRE STROBES, LIT 

EGRESS, SIGNAGE AND EMERGENCY LIGHT 
FIXTURES TO REMAIN CONNECTED, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. PROTECT FROM DUST, DEBRIS AND 
DAMAGE FOR EXTENT OF CONSTRUCTION, TYPICAL 
THROUGHOUT.

5. REFER TO BUILDING MANAGERS RULES AND 
REGULATIONS FOR ALLOWABLE TIME AND 
COORDINATION FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

6. LEASE LINE AND DEMISING CAPS TO BE REVIEWED 
WITH LANDLORD RETAIL DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION REPRESENTATIVE ON SITE AFTER 
DEMOLITION

7. CONTACT BASE BUILDING FA VENDOR PRIOR TO 
STARTING DEMOLITION TO ENSURE ALL FA DEVICES 
ARE OFFLINE.

DEMOLITION LEGEND

JP TSK

02/02/26
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100A

A6

F3

A3004

A300 2

A300

3

A300

1

A300

9

A300

6

75

82
8

" 
H

O
L

D

1' - 11" 7' - 6" 10' - 0" HOLD

179 SF

BACK OF HOUSE

120

863 SF

SALES

100

6
' 
- 

4
"

A100

2

OVERHEAD PROJECTOR, 
DELEGATED DESIGN AND INSTALL 
BY GC. GC TO COORDINATE 
SELECTION WITH OWNER. REF 
MEP FOR POWER AND DATA

EXISTING SUSPENDED TRANSFORMER

A200

2

A200

1

F3

F1

TO FIXTURE

EXISTING STOREFRONT 
DOOR TO REMAIN

0' - 9"

F6

(2) FIRE 
TREATED 2x4 
BLOCKING TO 
4'-0" AFF

2

D
A3

INFILL WALL, MATCH ADJACENT 
THICKNESS AND FINISHES

5
' 
- 

7
"

46 SF

FITTING ROOM

110

MIRROR,
      /REF 2 G003

A3

9' - 6" HOLD

30" x 52" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE

60" x 48" CLEAR 
FLOOR SPACE

ADA TURNAROUND 
SPACE, REF 
SHEET G003

ADA COMPLIANT 
FITTING ROOM BENCH

2
' 
- 

0
"

F1

110A

FLUSH

S

REF INTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH

1

2" 2"

2
"

WOOD

WD2

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND
NEW FULL HEIGHT METAL STUD PARTITIONS. 
REFER TO G004 FOR PARTITION DETAILS 
AND FRAMING SIZES AND FINISHES

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

FOR PARTITION TYPE
REF PLANS

FRAMELESS DOOR

HEADER

2x FIRE RATED 
WOOD BLOCKING

/REF 6 G004

METAL STUD JAMB WITH 
NESTED 2x6 BLOCKING

WALL TYPE
REF PARTITION TYPES

5/8" PLYWOOD

FRAMELESS DOOR
WOOD FRAME JAMB

REF PLANS FOR WALL TYPE, WRAP 
FINISH AROUND ENTIRE JAMB

5/8" PLYWOOD

CONT/ SEALANT AROUND 
ENTIRE PERIMETER, BOTH 
SIDES

METAL STUD JAMB

WOOD FRAME

METAL STUD HEADER,

5/8" PLYWOOD

CONT/ SEALANT AROUND ENTIRE 
PERIMETER, BOTH SIDES

/REF 6 G004

LEGEND

NEW PARTITION

INSULATION

EXISTING WALL OR COLUMN

PARTITION NOTES
1. METAL STUDS ARE SPACED AT 16" ON CENTER MAX UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
2. ALL GYPSUM  BOARD IS TO BE 5/8" THICK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3. WHERE NOT FULLY SHEATHED FRAMED WALLS TO RECEIVE BRIDGING OR 

STRAPPING AT 32" OC VERTICALLY FOR THE UNSHEATHED PORTION OF WALL

PARTITION LEGEND

PLAN:

LETTER INDICATES 
PARTITION TYPE

NUMBER INDICATES 
METAL STUD THICKNESS

A3
10

HEIGHT OF WALL (NO 
NUMBER INDICATES TO 
BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE 
/ UNDERSIDE OF DECK)

METAL STUD THICKNESS:
1 - 0 7/8" HAT CHANNEL
3 - 3 5/8" METAL STUD
• 362S 162-33 (33ksi, CP60) PUNCHED
6 - 6" METAL STUD
• 600S 162-33 (33ksi, CP60) PUNCHED
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SHEET NOTES
1 INTERIOR PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH/MASONRY UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

2 ROUTE ALL UTILITY SERVICE LINES (PIPES AND CONDUIT) WITHIN STUD WALLS WHEREVER
POSSIBLE.  WHERE NOT POSSIBLE TO ROUTE UTILITIES WITHIN STUD WALLS, UTILITIES
SHALL BE ROUTED UNDERGROUND. COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK.

3 REF SHEET A120 AND SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR FINISH INFORMATION

3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA FLOOR PLAN1
3/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED FITTING ROOM PLAN2

DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE

MARK ROOM NAME

DETAIL REFERENCES ARE TO SHEET A100 UNO

DOOR
HARDWARE

DOOR FRAME FRAME

TYPE MATERIAL QTY
NOMINAL SIZE GLASS

TYPE
TYPE MATERIAL

DETAIL

WIDTH HEIGHT HEAD JAMB
100A SALES S WOOD 1 3' - 0" 7' - 9 1/2" N/A FRAMELESS --- 5 6 1

110A FITTING ROOM S WOOD 1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" N/A 1 WOOD 7 8 2

3/16" = 1'-0"

FRAME TYPES4
3/16" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES3

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
1 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TAPING AND SPACKLING OF NEW

GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLED, AS WELL AS PATCHING AND REPAINTING ALL WALLS, CEILING,
AND COLUMNS TO REMAIN, UNO. FINISHED SURFACE TO BE SMOOTH TO RECEIVE NEW
FINISH(ES) AS INDICATED ON PLANS. SKIM COAT AS REQUIRED.

2 GC TO CONFIRM EXISTING CONDITIONS & INFORM ARCHITECT OF ANY AND ALL
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

3 REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR FINISHES AND WALL SECTION DETAIL REFERENCES.

4 ELEVATION CHANGE FROM EXTERIOR TO INTERIOR AT DOOR THRESHOLD NOT TO EXCEED =
0'-1/2" RISE.

5 FULL HEIGHT WALLS MAY SERVE AS DRAFT STOPS.

6 WALL BLOCKING INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.
BLOCKING SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: AREAS INDICIATED ON INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR FIXTURES

7 SEE SHEETS A100 AND A120 FOR DOOR AND FINISH SCHEDULES

8 ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH DEMISED WALLS SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED TO MEETING THE
STANDARDS OF THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE

9 REFER TO ACCESSIBILITY PLAN AND FIXTURES DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT AND
SPECIFICATIONS

10 ALL BLOCKING TO BE FIRE RESISTIVE TREATED WOOD

HARDWARE SCHEDULE
1

PUSH PLATE AND PULL
(1) PUSH PLATE MODEL: ROCKWOOD 70 FINISH: WSP WHITE SUEDE POWDER COAT
(1) PULL HANDLE MODEL: ASSA ABLOY AAP101* FINISH: STAINLESS STEEL
(1) CLOSER MODEL: ROCYORK CONCEALED CLOSER FINISH: SILVER
(3) HINGES MODEL: ROCYORK RY-120 FINISH: SATIN CHROME
(1) FLOOR MOUNT STOP MODEL: ROCKWOOD RM851 FINISH: US32D
(3) SILENCER MODEL: ROCKWOOD 608/609 FINISH: BLACK

* OR SIMILAR STAINLESS STEEL COMMERICAL DOOR PULL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

HEAD5
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

JAMB6
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

WOOD FRAME DOOR JAMB8
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

WOOD FRAME DOOR HEAD7

2

PRIVACY WITH INDICATOR
(3) HINGE, FULL MORTISE MODEL: MCKINNEY T2714 4 1/2" X 4 1/2" FINISH: 32D SATIN STAINLESS STEEL
(1) PRIVACY LOCK MODEL: SARGENT V20 8266 CR RAG FINISH: 32D SATIN STAINLESS STEEL
(1) WALL STOP MODEL: ROCKWOOD RM861 FINISH: US32D SATIN STAINLESS STEEL
(3) SILENCER MODEL: ROCKWOOD 608/609 FINISH: BLACK

ACCESSORY: (2) SARGENT EMERGENCY KEYS (14-0057)

JP TSK

02/02/26
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9' - 5" 10' - 0" HOLD 11' - 2"

5
' 
- 

0
"

4
' 
- 

7
"

5
' 
- 

8
"

3' - 0" 8' - 6"

0
' 
- 

5
"

RF-14RF-01

RF-03

RF-10

RF-09

RF-11

RF-04

RF-05

RF-07

RF-08

RF-06

MIRROR,

RF-09

10' - 10"

7' - 10"

10' - 0"

RF-15 RF-15

RACKING, OWNER FURNISHED, GC ASSEMBLED 
AND INSTALLED. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
REMOVAL OF ALL TRASH ASSOCIATED WITH 
RACKING AND RACKING ASSEMBLY.

60" MIN

WEST COAST 
INDUSTRIES -
BENCH (CUSTOM)
OWNER 
SUPPLIED, GC 
INSTALLED

2

A110

_______

2

A110

_______

2
' 
- 

0
"

3
6
" 

M
IN

A110

3

TYP

E
Q

E
Q

ADA COMPLIANT 
BENCH, MIN 42" 
LONG, 20"-24" DEEP 
AND 17"-19" TALL

/REF 4 A110

3
6
" 

M
IN

MANNEQUINS, TYP. 
OWNER SUPPLIED, 
GC INSTALLED

LOUNGE RUG, OWNER 
SUPPLIED, GC INSTALLED

HAT CHANNEL 
FURRING, ETR

CONCRETE 
WALL, ETR

5/8" GYP BD, REF 
SHEET A300

RF-06 FIXTURE

2x6 BLOCKING 
WITHIN WALL

STEADYRACK 
VERTICAL BIKE RACK 
STORAGE FIXTURE. 
PROVIDED BY GC.

BLOCKING 
PROVIDED 
WITHIN FIXTURE

RUGGED 
STRUCTURAL 
SCREW, 1" MAX 
EMBEDMENT, TYP

FASTEN BLOCKING TO 
CONCRETE, MAXIMUM 
EMBEDMENT 3/4"

SADDLE CLAMP

FASTEN CLAMP 
TO WALL 
THROUGH 
BLOCKING

2x6 FIRE RESISTIVE 
TREATED BLOCKING 
WITHIN WALL

RACKING SUPPLIED BY 
OWNER, ASSEMBLED 
AND INSTALLED BY GC. 

LED LIGHT, 
REF ELEC

BLOCKING

BENTWOOD ROUNDED 
FLOOR MIRROR, SUPPLIED 
AND INSTALLED BY GC

CLEAT ATTACHMENT SYSTEM, 
REF MANUFACTURER'S 
ATTACHMENT INSTRUCTIONS

FACE OF WALL

2"

2
"

3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA FIXTURE PLAN1
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RF-01

RF-07

RF-08

RF-09

RF-06

RF-04

RF-03

RF-05

RF-14

RF-11

RF-10

RAPHA FIXTURE SCHEDULE KEY

RF - RAPHA
FIXTURE QTY

FIXTURE NAME WIDTH LENGTH

RF-01 1 BICYCLE RACK 500 mm 1600 mm

RF-03 1 HIGH CABINET C 1060 mm 5493 mm

RF-04 1 L-SHAPED CASH REGISTER COUNTER 700 mm 5043 mm

RF-05 1 CUSTOM WALL ACCESSORY / TV 350 mm 3796 mm

RF-06 1 BIKE RACK WALL 470 mm 2052 mm

RF-07 1 HIGH CABINET D 400 mm 4170 mm

RF-08 1 HIGH CABINET A 450 mm 2200 mm

RF-09 2 CUSTOM TABLE CUBBY DISPLAY 479 mm 2890 mm

RF-10 1 CUSTOM CENTER POLE DISPLAY 465 mm 4486 mm

RF-11 1 POS SIDE COUNTER 457 mm 1153 mm

RF-14 1 SMALL ISLAND C 500 mm 550 mm

RF-15 2 FITTING ROOM CHAIR 676 mm 650 mm

RF-15

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

1" = 1'-0"

BIKE RACK ANCHORAGE2
3" = 1'-0"

RACKING ATTACHMENT3

NOTE:
IMAGES SHOWN BELOW REPRESENT SIMILAR OR 
RELATED FIXTURES TO WHAT IS IDENTIFIED. REFER 
TO FIXTURE PACKAGE FOR EXACT FIXTURES.

FIXTURE NOTES:
1. RF-XX FIXTURES ARE OWNER SUPPLIED. RF FIXTURES WILL COME WITH 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND INSTRUCTION VIDEO.
2. FITTING ROOM BENCH IS OWNER SUPPLIED.
3. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCEPTING DELIVERY, INSPECTING FOR DAMAGE, 

INSTALLING, MOUNTING, SECURING TO BLOCKING AND MAKING ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTIONS FOR ALL FIXTURES.

4. GC TO REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF PACKAGING AND TRASH FROM ALL FIXTURES
5. FIELD MODIFICATION MAY BE REQUIRED, GC TO PROVIDE IF REQUIRED
6. GC TO ENSURE NO PT TENDONS IN SLAB ABOVE ARE DAMAGED WHEN 

ATTACHING FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT OR OTHER DEVICES TO SLAB ABOVE
7. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RECEIVING ALL FIXTURES, HANGERS, MANNEQUINS, 

LOUNGE RUG, MEMORABILIA, VM TOOLS AND ALL MATERIALS USED TO DISPLAY 
OR STORE MERCHANDISE. GC TO INSTALL, MOUNT, ATTACH ALL ITEMS LISTED. 
PLEASE CONTACT OWNER AND ARCHITECT IF UNCLEAR WHERE ITEMS ARE TO 
BE INSTALLED. PLEASE NOTE THAT NOT ALL OF THESE ITEMS ARE NOTED OR 
SHOWN ON PLAN.

6" = 1'-0"

MIRROR DETAIL4

JP TSK

02/02/26



FLOOR FINISH LEGEND

T1 - TILE T2 - TILE

C1 - CARPET

1 2

D.7

D

C1

T1

T2

2

A120

_______

3

A120

_______

4

A120

_______

863 SF

SALES

100

46 SF

FITTING ROOM

110

179 SF

BACK OF HOUSE

120

R 3' - 1 3/4"
6

A120

_______

G1USE GROUT      
FOR ALL T1

FRP1INSTALL TO 4'-0" AFF. SEAL EDGES 
AND INCLUDE TOP, BOTTOM, CORNER, 
AND END TRIM PIECES. EXTEND TO FAR 
SIDE OF COLUMN CHAMFER.

PATCH CONCRETE SLAB AT DRAIN

1' - 0"

TILE START POINT
ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE
OF DOOR

EQ EQ

0
' 
- 

3
"

EQ EQ

3
' 
- 

5
"

DIMENSION FROM INSIDE FACE 
OF STOREFRONT MULLION

CARPET

MORTAR BED, REF 
FINISH PLAN FOR 

MORTAR TYPES

METAL STRIP

TILE FLOORING

1
/2

"

FTT1

1
/2

"

FLOORING, REF PLAN

TRANSITION STRIP

CONCRETE

1
/2

"

FTT2 C OF DOORL
SET HALF SADDLE 
THRESHOLD

EXISTING EXTERIOR 
ALUMINUM DOOR

EXISTING FRAME 
BEYOND

FLOORING, REF 
FINISH PLAN FTT3

WALL, REF FOR PARTITION TYPE

20GA TYPE 304 STAINLESS STEEL, 
CORNERS TO BE PREBENT OR 
CUSTOM FABRICATED WITH FLUSH 
JOINTS. SECURE TO BLOCKING 
WITH CT704 OR SIMILAR 
CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE

TILE, REF FINISH PLAN

NOMINAL 1x BLOCKING

1
0
0

 m
m

 M
A

X

NOTE: INTENT IS FOR TOP OF 
WALL BASE TO ALIGN 
VERTICALLY WITH FIXTURE 
METAL SKIRTING

FASTENER HEADS TO BE 
COUNTERSUNK

CAULK JOINT

CAULK, MATCH BASE COLOR

C
O

O
R

D
IN

A
T

E
 T

O
 A

L
IG

N
 

W
IT

H
 A

D
J
A

C
E

N
T

 F
IX

T
U

R
E

 
B

A
S

E
 H

E
IG

H
T

MOSAIC TILE

MORTAR BED, REF 
FINISH PLAN FOR 

MORTAR TYPES

METAL STRIP

TILE FLOORING

FTT4

WALL, REF FOR PARTITION TYPE

CARPET, REF FINISH PLAN

NOMINAL 1x BLOCKING

FINISH/TRIM NAILS, TYP. 
FILL HOLES WITH COLOR 
MATCHED FILLER

CAULK JOINT
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FINISH PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1 ALL SALES FLOOR AND FITTING ROOM WALLS TO RECEIVE LEVEL 5 FINISH PRIOR TO PAINTING.

LEVEL 2 FINISH TO BE USED IN BACK OF HOUSE ROOM.

2 EXTERIOR DOOR TO RECEIVE NEW THRESHOLD

3 ALL TRIM CORNERS TO BE 45 DEGREE MITERED EDGE

3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA FLOOR FINISH PLAN1

WD2 TBD PLAIN SLICE, SOLID BLACK WALNUT BLACK WALNUT REF A100 - REF ELEVATIONS 6 CLASS A

WD1 TBD
TONGUE AND GROOVE SOLID WHITE

OAK WITH LIGHT WIRE BRUSH PRIOR...
MATCH P1 COLOR

1x5 NOMINAL SIZE TONGUE AND
GROOVE

CLEAR, MATTE SEALANT REF ELEVATIONS 5,6,7 CLASS A

WOOD

FRP1 MARLITE STANDARD (CLASS A) WHITE 4'-0" TALL SMOOTH REF FINISH PLAN CLASS A

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

P3 SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT
CUSTOM COLOR MATCH TO

RAL9001
- DRYFALL PAINT REF SHEET A130 6 N/A

P2 SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT
CUSTOM COLOR MATCH PANTONE

7604U
- - REF ELEVATIONS 6 N/A

P1 SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT
CUSTOM COLOR MATCH TO

RAL9010
- - REF ELEVATIONS 6 N/A

WALL
FTT4 SCHLUTER SYSTEMS SCHIENE RADIUS ALUMINUM 1/2" THICK SATIN ANODIZED FLOORING TRANSITION N/A

FTT3 PEMKO 252 SERIES ALUMINUM 1/2" THICK BLACK SUEDE POWDERCOAT EXTERIOR THRESHOLD N/A

FTT2 SCHLUTER SYSTEMS RENO-RAMP ALUMINUM 1/2" THICK SATIN ANODIZED FLOORING TRANSITION N/A

FTT1 SCHLUTER SYSTEMS SCHIENE ALUMINUM 1/2" THICK SATIN ANODIZED FLOORING TRANSITION N/A

TRANSITIONS / THRESHOLD

G1 LATICRETE SANDED
TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

FROM FULL COLOR RANGE
1/8" W - REF FINISH PLAN 6 N/A

GROUT

T2 TBD MOSAIC VARIES VARIES - ARTIST INSTALL, OWNER PROVIDED 1, 2, 3 N/A

T1 FLORIM BIOTECH CREMA STONE 24" X 12" - STACKED BOND; REF FINISH PLAN 4,6,7 N/A

TILE

WB1 TBD PLAIN SLICE SOLID BLACK WALNUT CLEAR COAT 1x4 NOMINAL SIZE SATIN FINISH 110 FITTING ROOM 6 CLASS C

SSB1 GC TO BID TYPE 304 BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL REF 5 - A120 #4 FINISH 100 SALES 6 N/A

RB1 ROPPE PINNACLE 161 SNOW 4" HIGH STANDARD TOE 120 BACK OF HOUSE CLASS I

FLOOR BASE

C1
TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER
TO MATCH CUSTOM SAMPLE

TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER TO
MATCH CUSTOM SAMPLE

BURGUNDY RED 1/2" THICK TYPE - BROADLOOM FITTING ROOM 6 CLASS I

CARPET

TAG MANUFACTURER STYLE/PATTERN COLOR SIZE FINISH INSTALLATION NOTES
FLAME
CLASS.

FINISH LEGEND

6" = 1'-0"

FLOOR TRANSITION2
12" = 1'-0"

FLOOR TRANSITION3
3" = 1'-0"

THRESHOLD4

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

FINISH CLASSIFICATION REQUIREMENTS
1. INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CODE SECTION 804 -

INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH
2. MINIMUM INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH CLASSIFICATION REQUIREDMENTS FOR ROOMS AND 

ENCLOSED SPACES:
(2021 ARKANSAS FIRE PREVENTION CODE VOL. II - BUILDING:     B
FLAME SPREAD INDEX:             26-75
SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX:     0-450

6" = 1'-0"

SSB1 BASE5
6" = 1'-0"

FLOOR TRANSITION6

FINISH LEGEND NOTES

1. TILE INSTALLED BY ARTIST, OWNER PROVIDED
2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ARTIST 

AND OWNER FOR SURFACE PREP AND INSTALL
3. GC TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF MOSAIC 

AFTER INSTALLATION
4. BASIS OF DESIGN 
5. INTENT IS TO SEE WOOD GRAIN TEXTURE 

THRU PAINT
6. GC TO SUBMIT SAMPLE FOR ARCHITECT AND 

OWNER REVIEW. MINIMUM OF 2 SAMPLES
7. GC TO PROVIDE MOCKUP. MOCKUP, IF 

APPROVED BY ARCHITECT, CAN BE IN PLACE 
OR INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK. WOOD 
PANEL MOCKUP TO BE 4 BOARDS AND FULL 
HEIGHT AND CAPTURE CORNER CONDITIONS. 
TILE MOCKUP TO INCLUDE ALL TILE TYPES AND 
CAPTURE CORNER CONDITION WHERE TILE 
TYPES TRANSITION.

REF: /6" = 1'-0"

WB1 BASE7

JP TSK
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1 2

D.7

D

OVERHEAD PROJECTOR, REF 
MEP FOR POWER. PROJECTOR 
IS GC SUPPLIED AND 
INSTALLED. ATTACHMENT BY 
GC PER MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTALLATION GUIDANCE.

NOTE:
PAINT ALL OVERHEAD ITEMS AND 
BOTTOM OF SLAB P3 EXCEPT IN 
ROOM 120 BACK OF HOUSE.
DO NOT PAINT FIRE SPRINKLER 
HEADS OR EQUIPMENT LABELS.

EXISTING SUSPENSED 
TRANSFORMER

SALES

100

FITTING ROOM

110

BACK OF HOUSE

120

DUCT WORK, TYP, REF MECHANICAL

LIGHTING, TYP, REF ELECTRICAL

4'-0"

3' - 8"

EQ EQ

EQ EQ

1' - 6"

1
0

' 
- 

1
"

0' - 9"

3' - 0"

3
' 
- 

6
"

ALIGN LIGHTING 
TRACKS

4
' 
- 

2
"

3
' 
- 

2
"

2' - 11" 4' - 2"

4' - 0" EQE
Q

E
Q

3' - 6" 13' - 0"

5' - 0"

NOTE:
BOTTOM OF ALL TRACK LIGHT 
FIXTURES TO BE AT 12'-0" AFF.
BOTTOM OF ALL PENDANT LIGHT 
FIXTURES TO BE AT 10'-0" AFF, UNO.
BOTTOM OF ALL WALL MOUNTED LIGHT 
FIXTURES TO BE AT 10'-0" AFF.

EQ

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

E
Q

3
' 
- 

2
"

P3

P3

NOT PAINTED

14' - 1"

E
Q

E
Q

3
' 
- 

4
"

ALIGN ENDS OF 
FIXTURES EACH SIDE

ALIGN CENTERLINE OF TRACK FIXTURES 
WITH CENTER OF RF-10 FIXTURE

ALIGN CENTERLINE OF 
PENDANT WITH CENTERLINE 
OF TRACK FIXTURE

PENDANT LIGHTS 
ABOVE RF-04 FIXTURE 
TO BE SUSPENDED AT 
7'-4" AFF, TYP OF (3)

PROJECT NORTH
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SHEET NOTES
1 REF. SHEET G003 FOR PARTITION ASSEMBLY TYPES

2 REF. ELECTRICAL FOR FIXTURES

PENDANT LIGHT, 
REF ELEC

CEILING FIXTURE LEGEND

LINEAR TRACK 
LIGHT, REF ELEC

EXIT SIGN, 
REF ELEC

PENDANT LIGHT, 
REF ELEC

3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA REFLECTED CEILING PLAN1

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES
1 REFER TO MECHANICAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIFFUSER LOCATIONS AND HVAC

INFORMATION

2 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH, UNO

3 HEIGHT REFERENCE ARE TAKEN FROM FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS - FIELD VERIFY
CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY INADEQUATE CLEARANCES FOR SUSPENDED
FIXTURE LAYOUT AS DESIGNED. DIMENSIONS ARE FROM CENTER LINE OF FIXTURE - NOTIFY
ARCHITECTURE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FINISH SCHEDULE AND CEILING PLAN

4 REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR FINISHES AND WALL SECTION DETAIL REFERENCES

5 ALL WORK IN SET IS CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY, UNO

6 DIMENSIONS TO TRACK LIGHTING FANS, AND RECESSED FIXTURES ARE TO CENTER LINE
OF FIXTURE

7 ALL EXPOSED DUCTS, DIFFUSERS, PIPES, CONDUITS TO BE PAINTED TO SAME COLOR AS
THE BOTTOM OF SLAB, UNO. DO NOT PAINT SPRINKLER HEADS.

8 EXIT SIGNS SHALL HAVE LETTERS 3/4" MIN. WIDE STROKE BY 6" HIGH ON CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND AND LIGHTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL BUILDING CODES.

9 REF ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL RECEPTACLES, DATA, LIGHTING, AND ANY
ADDITIONAL DEVICES. PLAN SHOWN FOR DESIGN INTENT RELATING TO LIGHTING

10 ALL WIRING SHOWN SHALL RUN CONCEALED IN WALLS, COLUMNS, OR FLOOR

11 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY POWER AND LIGHT AS REQUIRED

12 FOR FINISHES AND PAINT COLORS, REF FINISH SCHEDULE

OPEN TO BOTTOM OF 
SLAB / EXPOSED CEILING

RCP LEGEND

JP TSK
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RAPHA WALL GRAPHIC, 
OWNER SUPPLIED, GC 
INSTALLED ON INTERIOR 
FACE OF GLAZING

DOUBLE SIDED RAPHA 
SIGN, /REF 5 A200

SUSPENDED ILLUMINATED 
SIGN ATTACHED BENEATH 
WOOD SOFFIT, /REF 3 A200

SIGNAGE ATTACHMENTS 
BY GC'S SIGNAGE VENDOR

SUSPENDED 
ILLUMINATED SIGN 
ATTACHED BENEATH 
WOOD SOFFIT,

STAINLESS STEEL 
RAPHA SCRIPT LOGO, 

STAINLESS STEEL 
RAPHA CHAPTER 
LOGO FOR 
BENTONVILLE,

/REF 4 A200

/REF 3 A200

/REF 6 A200

6
' 
- 

0
"

5
' 
- 

1
"

4
' 
- 

6
"

KNOX BOX, CONFIRM 
FINAL LOCATION 
WITH AHJ

EQEQ
EQEQ

6"

BOTTOM OF TEXT 
TO ALIGN WITH 
OUTSET BRICK 
CORBEL LAYER

110 SIGNAGE ATTACHMENTS 
BY GC'S SIGNAGE VENDOR

VINYL SUITE NUMBER BY 
GC, REF BUILDING 
ADDRESS SIGNAGE DETAIL

SUPPORT AND 
ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTIONS, REF 
ELEC FOR POWER

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN

IMAGES INCLUDED FOR 
REFERENCE ONLY

NOTES:
1. REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION ON SHEET A200 FOR 

LOCATION OF SUITE NUMBER SIGNAGE.
2. ADDRESS AND SUITE SIGNAGE TO MEET REQUIREMENTS 

OF 2021 ARKANSAS FIRE PREVENTION CODE VOL. I - FIRE, 
SECTION 505.1, AND BENTONVILLE ORDINANCES

3. SUITE SIGNAGE IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED BY 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. SUITE SIGNAGE TO BE 
PRESSURE SENSITIVE VINYL INSTALLED ON GLAZING. 
REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A200

BUILDING ADDRESS SIGNAGE

SUITE 110

H
E

IG
H

T
*

4
" 

M
IN

IM
U

M

1/2" MINIMUM 
STROKE WIDTH

1/4" = 1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION2
1/4" = 1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION1
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SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

NAME SIZE COLOR ILLUMINATED QTY SUPPLIED BY INSTALLED BY

A 1' - 0" SS NO 1 OWNER GC

B 1' - 0" SS NO 1 OWNER GC

C 2' - 0" WHITE NO 1 GC GC

D 3' - 0" WHITE YES 1 GC GC

1/2" = 1'-0"

SIGN D - RAPHA -
ILLUMINATED3

1/2" = 1'-0"

SIGN A - RAPHA -
SMALL LOGO4

1/2" = 1'-0"

SIGN C - RAPHA LOGO
- BLADE DESIGN5

1/2" = 1'-0"

SIGN B - RAPHA CLUB
LOGO - SMALL6

SIGNAGE NOTES:
1. ALL SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SIGNAGE VENDOR RETAINED BY 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNAGE PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH SIGNS
3. OWNER WILL PROVIDE ARTWORK/GRAPHICS FOR EXTERIOR SIGNAGE AND VINYL GRAPHICS
4. ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE TO BE CUSTOM FABRICATED BY GC'S SIGNAGE VENDOR
5. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGN TO BE UL LISTED AND CODE COMPLIANT FOR EXTERIOR 

INSTALLATION
6. MOUNTING AND ATTACHMENT DETAILS TO BE PROVIDED BY GC'S SIGNAGE VENDOR
7. SIGNAGE LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE AND FINAL LOCATIONS AND SIZES TO BE 

COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER
8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EXTENDING POWER AND SEALING ANY PENETRATIONS AND 

REPAIRING ANY EXTERIOR FACADE AREA'S IMPACTED BY EXTENDING POWER OR TO ATTACH 
SIGNAGE.

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
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P1

SSB1

P1

P1P1P1

5

A400

_______

TYP, OMIT BASE AT FIXTURE 
ATTACHED TO WALL

FEC

T
O

 F
E

C
 L

A
T

C
H

4
8
"

7
'-
8
 1

/4
"

P1

WD1

P1

2

A400

_______CJ, TYP,

/REF 1 G004

/REF 3 G004

SSB1

TYP, OMIT BASE WHERE 
FIXTURE WOULD 
CONCEAL BASE

10

A300

_______

EXTENTS OF WOOD PANEL TO 
NOT EXCEED INTERIOR BOUNDS 
OF FIXTURES SHOWN DASHED

TYP

2x6 BLOCKING WITHIN WALL TO 
ALIGN WITH FIXTURE PROVIDED 
BLOCKING, /REF 2 A110

110A

WD2

TACTILE SIGN 
"FITTING", REF 
SHEET G001

APPROXIMATE AREA FOR 
MEMORABILIA WALL, TO BE 
PLACED ON TOP OF FIXTURE. 
OWNER SUPPLIED, GC INSTALLED.

100A

7
'-
8
 1

/4
"

RF-05

P1

SSB1

P1

WD1

P1

3

A400

_______
4

A400

_______

/REF 1 G004

/REF 3 G004

10

A300

_______

EXTENTS OF WOOD PANEL TO 
NOT EXCEED INTERIOR BOUNDS 
OF FIXTURES SHOWN DASHED

TYP

CJ CJ CJ

FRAMELESS 
DOOR

TACTILE SIGN 
"STORAGE", REF 
SHEET G001

EXIT

EXIT SIGN, REF ELECTRICAL

P1P1

P1

P1

SSB1 LIGHT SWITCH, ETR

TYP, OMIT BASE AT FIXTURE 
ATTACHED TO WALL

P2

1

A400

_______

WB1

2

A400

_______

WB1

110A

P2

CJ, TYP,
/REF 1 G004

/REF 3 G004

WD2

P2

WB1

MIRROR,

/REF 2 G003

GC TO INSTALL 
BLOCKING 
BEHIND MIRROR, 

/REF 4 G004

/REF 4 A110

P2

WB1

PAINT RETURN 
WALL TO MATCH 
ADJACENT

100A

P1

P1

P1

3

A400

_______4

A400

_______CJ, TYP,

/REF 1 G004

/REF 3 G004

RB1

P1

PAINT RETURN TO 
MATCH ADJACENT

1x5 TONGUE AND GROOVE 
WOOD PANELING, PAINTED 
P1. REF SHEET A300

GYP BD, REF PLANS FOR 
PARTITION TYPE

FASTEN EACH BOARD @ 
16" OC VERTICAL SPACING

METAL STUD OR FURRING

WD1
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FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

MANUAL PULL STATION

SMOKE DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR - DUCT MOUNTED

SMOKE DETECTOR - WITH SOUNDER BASE

COMBO SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE/SOUNDER BASE

COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

THERMODETECTOR(HEAT) DETECTOR

THERMODETECTOR(HEAT) DETECTOR - DUCT MOUNTED

DOOR HOLDER

CHIME

BELL

FIRE ALARM HORN

FIRE ALARM SPEAKER

FIRE ALARM STROBE

COMBINATION FIRE ALARM HORN AND STROBE

COMBINATION FIRE ALARM SPEAKER AND STROBE

REMOTE ALARM LAMP

POST INDICATOR SWITCH

FLOW SWITCH

TAMPER SWITCH

ADDRESSABLE INTERFACE

BRACKET DENOTES A WALL MOUNTED DEVICE, TYP

NMS

PMS

DP

PW

PD

W

G

M

RA

DC

KP

SMS

ACS

ML

EL

PB

RX

MS

BM

CR

CCTV

AI

TS

FS

PI

RL

S

F

S

F

F

C

DH

HD

H

SBO

CO

SO

SB

SD

S

F

FACP

FIRE ALARM

TRANSFORMER

PUSHBUTTON

JUNCTION BOX - FURNITURE FEED WHIP CONNECTION

JUNCTION BOX 

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

PANELBOARD (SEE ONE-LINE)

MOTOR

COMBINATION MOTOR STARTER AND DISCONNECT SWITCH

MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER

DISCONNECT SWITCH.  30A/3P NON-FUSED
EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONTACTOR

T

J

J

F

POWER DEVICE AND CONTROLS

MICROPHONE OUTLET

SPEAKER

SPEAKER VOLUME CONTROL

PUBLIC ADDRESS AMPLIFIER AND CABINET

DOOR BELL

INTERCOM STATION

INTERCOM STATION - MASTER

SURVEILLANCE CAMERA ('F' DENOTES FISH-EYE TYPE)

PTZ SURVEILLANCE CAMERA 

SURVEILLANCE CAMERA WITH 180° VIEWING ANGLE
(PANORAMIC STYLE)

SURVEILLANCE CAMERA WITH 360° VIEWING ANGLE
(PANORAMIC STYLE, WITH MULTIPLE CAMERA LENSES)

SPECIAL SYSTEMS

CCTV DISPLAY SCREEN

CARD READER ('D' DENOTES A DUAL LEVEL TYPE (W/PIN)

BALANCED MAGNETIC SWITCH

MOTION SENSOR REQUEST TO EXIT ABOVE DOOR

REQUEST TO EXIT PUSHBUTTON

DELAYED EGRESS PANIC BAR

ELECTRIFIED LOCKSET

MAGNETIC DOOR LOCK

ACCESS CONTROL STATION (ENROLLMENT)

SECURITY MANAGEMENT STATION

INTRUSION - ACTIVATION/DEACTIVATION KEYPAD

DOOR CONTACT

REFRIGERATOR ALARM

MOTION SENSOR - SECURITY

GLASS BREAK SENSOR

WINDOW MESH SENSOR 

WIRELESS DURESS (PANIC) BUTTON - CONCEALED AT DESK

WIRELESS DURESS (PANIC) BUTTON - WALL MOUNT TYPE

DURESS PHONE, PEDESTAL TYPE ("CODE BLUE PHONE")

DURESS (PANIC) MASTER STATION/ANNUNCIATION PANEL

MASTER STATION W/ SPEAKER (HANDSET)

STAFF STATION W/ SPEAKER

M

S

V

PA

B

H

I

MI

BATTERY OPERATED EMERGENCY LIGHT (WALL MOUNTED)

BATTERY OPERATED EMERGENCY LIGHT (CEILING MOUNTED)

SURFACE/RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

1X4 LIGHT FIXTURE

SHADING DENOTES EMERGENCY FIXTURE

POLE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE - DUAL HEAD

EXIT LIGHT - DOUBLE FACE - ARROWS AS SHOWN

EXIT LIGHT - SINGLE FACE - ARROWS AS SHOWN

LINE VOLTAGE SWITCHES-SINGLE POLE, 3-WAY, 4-WAY,
KEY, PILOT LIGHT, DIMMER

VACANCY SWITCH

OCCUPANCY SENSOR (LETTER DENOTES TYPE)

STRIP / LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE

2X2 LIGHT FIXTURE

2X4 LIGHT FIXTURE

DENOTES A WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE

VACANCY DIMMER SWITCH

LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH

LOW VOLTAGE DIMMER SWITCH

LOW VOLTAGE SCENE SWITCH

LOW VOLTAGE TOUCHSCREEN

DIGITAL TIMER SWITCH

LIGHTING

CONDUIT AND WIRE

LOW VOLTAGE WIRING/CONDUIT RUN

CONDUIT RUN UNDERGROUND OR CONCEALED IN SLAB.D)

ARROW INDICATES HOME RUN TO PANEL.

TICK MARKS (UN-SWITCHED LINE, NEUTRAL, GROUND)

CONDUIT RUN CONCEALED IN WALL OR ABOVE CEILING.
3-#12 AWG CONDUCTORS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

POLE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE - PEDESTRIAN SCALE

POLE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE - SINGLE HEAD

PHOTOCELL

LIGHTING CONTROL NOTE

WIRING DEVICES

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
TELEPHONE OUTLET

LINE THRU DEVICE INDICATES ABOVE COUNTER

DATA OUTLET

TELEPHONE/DATA OUTLET

TELEVISION OUTLET 

ABOVE CEILING DATA OUTLET FOR WIRELESS ACCESS POINT

TV

WAP

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE

SIMPLEX/SPECIAL RECEPTACLE (NEMA CONFIG. NOTED)

RECEPTACLE TYPES - (IG) ISOLATED GROUND, 
(GFI) GROUNDFAULT, (U) UPS, (USB) W/ INTEGRAL USB, 
(S) SPLIT WIRED, (C) OCCUPANCY CONTROLLED (SEE DETAIL)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE SUPPLIED BY GENERATOR
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PART 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - HVAC, PLUMBING, AND FIRE PROTECTION

1.1 SUMMARY OF WORK

A. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS REQUIRE THE FURNISHING AND INSTALLING OF COMPLETE FUNCTIONING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS,
AND EACH ELEMENT THEREOF, AS SPECIFIED OR INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR REASONABLY INFERRED, TO
COMPLETELY CONSTRUCT AND LEAVE READY FOR OPERATION THE SYSTEMS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND HEREIN
DESCRIBED, INCLUDING EVERY ARTICLE, DEVICE OR ACCESSORY, WHETHER  OR NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR BY ITEM. 
ELEMENTS OF THE WORK INCLUDE MATERIALS, LABOR, SUPERVISION, SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, TRANSPORTATION, AND
UTILITIES.

B. SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS ARE COMPLEMENTARY AND WHAT IS CALLED FOR IN ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF CALLED
FOR BY BOTH.

C. ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE DONE IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY EXPERIENCED
MECHANICS OF THE PROPER TRADE.

1.2 COORDINATION, MEASUREMENTS AND LAYOUTS

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE WHERE THIS WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED AND FULLY FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH
ALL CONDITIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY A COMPETENT FOREMAN ON THE JOB TO SEE THAT WORK IS DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE BEST PRACTICES AND IN A SATISFACTORY AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER. THE FOREMAN SHALL KEEP INFORMED AS TO THE
WORK OF OTHER TRADES ENGAGED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, AND SHALL EXECUTE HIS WORK IN SUCH A
MANNER AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH OR DELAY THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

C. DRAWINGS SHOW THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF ALL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS COVERED UNDER THIS SECTION. WHERE
LOCAL CONDITIONS NECESSITATE A REARRANGEMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE, AND SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL,
DRAWINGS OF THE PROPOSED REARRANGEMENT. BECAUSE OF THE SMALL SCALE OF THE DRAWINGS, IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO
INDICATE ALL OFFSETS, FITTINGS, AND ACCESSORIES THAT MAY BE REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY
INVESTIGATE THE STRUCTURAL AND FINISH CONDITIONS AFFECTING ALL OF HIS WORK AND SHALL ARRANGE SUCH WORK
ACCORDINGLY, FURNISHING SUCH OFFSETS, FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO MEET SUCH CONDITIONS
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE
SCALED TO DETERMINE DIMENSION.

1.3 PERMITS AND FEES

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND LICENSES AND SHALL MAKE ALL DEPOSITS AND
PAY ALL FEES REQUIRED FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK UNDER THIS SECTION, OTHER THAN THOSE DEPOSITS OR FEES
WHICH ARE FULLY REFUNDABLE TO THE OWNER.

1.4 SUBMITTALS, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

A. ALL ITEMS OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN, FREE FROM DEFECTS AND
OF THE BEST QUALITY NORMALLY USED FOR THE PURPOSE IN GOOD COMMERCIAL PRACTICE.

B. AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS
FOR ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED FOR THIS PROJECT. SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE MANUFACTURER'S NAME, MODEL
NUMBER, DESCRIPTIVE ENGINEERING DATA AND ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION AS TO FINISH, MATERIAL GAUGES AND
ACCESSORIES. AFTER SUCH SHOP DRAWINGS ARE PROCESSED, AND REVIEWED, THEY WILL BE RETURNED TO THE
CONTRACTOR WITH COMMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, UPON RECEIPT OF REVIEWED SHOP DRAWINGS WITH ALL
COMMENTS ADDRESSED, SHALL PROCEED WITH THE PROCUREMENT AND INSTALLATION OF SUCH EQUIPMENT.

1.5 CODES, LAWS, AND STANDARDS

A. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL GOVERNING CODES, APPLICABLE LOCAL LAWS, REGULATIONS,
ORDINANCES OR STATUTES OF REGULATORY BODIES HAVING JURISDICTION. THE WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SAID LAWS, REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES, STATUES OR CODES, WITHOUT INCREASED COST TO THE OWNER. ANY POINT IN
QUESTION SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL. WORK INDICATED ON THE DOCUMENTS THAT IS IN EXCESS
OF CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT BE REDUCED IN QUALITY AND/OR QUANTITY.

B. COMPLY WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS AFFECTED BY CONNECTIONS OF
SERVICES.

1.6 RECORD DOCUMENTS

A. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A COMPLETE “AS-BUILT” SET OF DRAWINGS INCORPORATING ALL CHANGES MADE DURING
CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND PIPING SHALL BE LOCATED BY DIMENSION FROM COLUMN LINES.

B. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS TO THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE, INCLUDING FINAL COPIES OF EQUIPMENT SHOP DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE FOR ALL
EQUIPMENT INSTALLED ON THE PROJECT SHOWING ALL DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT PART DATA AND
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS. MANUALS SHALL INCLUDE COPIES OF ALL EQUIPMENT WARRANTIES.

1.7 GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE COMPLETE SYSTEM OPERATION AND THAT THE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED
AND INSTALLED WILL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS AND WILL GIVE SATISFACTORY SERVICE
UNDER THE SPECIFIED OPERATING CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO REPLACE, WITHOUT EXPENSE TO THE OWNER,
ANY PART OF THE APPARATUS WHICH PROVES OR BECOMES DEFECTIVE WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE SYSTEM IS ACCEPTED.
NO EQUIPMENT WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE SHALL START UNTIL THE TIME OF BUILDING ACCEPTANCE.

B. ALL WARRANTIES ISSUED BY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS SHALL BE FILLED OUT IN THE OWNER'S NAME AND GIVEN TO THE
OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS SECTION.

1.8 FINAL INSPECTION

A. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST FINAL INSPECTION OF THIS PROJECT IN
WRITTEN FORM ADDRESSED TO THE ARCHITECT ALONG WITH A STATEMENT TO THE EFFECT THAT ALL INSTALLATIONS HAVE
BEEN COMPLETED, CHECKED, ADJUSTED AND BALANCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PROJECT. UPON
RECEIPT OF WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF COMPLETION AND REQUEST FOR FINAL INSPECTION THE ENGINEER WILL PERFORM A
FINAL INSPECTION OF THIS WORK AND, IF ALL INSTALLATIONS ARE AS REPRESENTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, THE ENGINEER
WILL SUBMIT WRITTEN RECOMMENDATION OF ACCEPTANCE.

1.9 CLEANING

A. DIRT AND REFUSE RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK SHALL BE REMOVED TO KEEP THE PREMISES
REASONABLE CLEAN AT ALL TIMES.

B. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS SPECIFICATION AND SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL EXPOSED SURFACES AND EQUIPMENT, REMOVE ALL DIRT, DEBRIS, CRATING, CARTONS, ETC.,
AND LEAVE ALL INSTALLATIONS FINISHED AND READY FOR OPERATION.

1.10 OPENINGS AND SLEEVES

A. ALL PIPING THROUGH EXTERIOR OR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL PASS THROUGH SCHEDULE 40 GALVANIZED STEEL SLEEVES
WHICH SHALL BE LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW FOR PIPE SEAL MATERIAL. SLEEVES IN NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 2 INCH WATERSTOP IN THE CENTER OF THE SLEEVE. NO SLEEVES ARE PERMITTED THROUGH CONCRETE
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

1. SPACE BETWEEN PIPE AND SLEEVE IN EXTERIOR UNDERGROOUND WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH LINK-SEAL, FLEXICRAFT
OR METRAFLEX LINK STYLE PIPE SEALS.

2. IN ABOVE GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS PACK THE SPACE BETWEEN PIPE AND SLEEVE WITH MINERAL WOOL AND THEN
COMPLETE SEAL WITH APPROVED CAULKING COMPOUND FLUSH WITH FINISHED SURFACE. PROVIDE PIPE COLLAR ON
INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL.

B. ALL PIPING THROUGH FLOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SCHEDULE 40 GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE SLEEVES, EXTENDING 1 INCH
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

C. IN FIRE RATED WALLS: CAULKING SHALL BE A PURE CERAMIC FIBER MADE OF ALUMINA-SILICA, "CERAFIBER-FS" BY
JOHNS-MANVILLE. SEALANT SHALL BE GUN GRADE. AN ACRYLIC 2-PART GUN APPLIED, FIRE RETARDANT ELASTIC SEALANT,
"DYMERIC" BY TREMCO OR EQUAL BY PERMATITE NO. 1113FR.

1. LIMIT THE SIZE OF THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL OR FLOOR AND THE OUTSIDE OF THE PIPE OR DUCT TO 1 INCH MAXIMUM.
THIS SPACE IS SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW SOME MOVEMENT OF THE PIPES OR DUCT WITHOUT CRACKING THE CAULKING OR
SEALANT.

2. FOR OPENINGS IN WALLS, THE CAULKING SHALL BE APPLIED TO A MINIMUM OF 3 INCH TOTAL DEPTH. SEALANT SHALL THEN
BE APPLIED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL OPENING A MINIMUM OF 1/2 INCH IN DEPTH, FINISHED FLUSH WITH THE WALL. D.

D. FOR OPENINGS IN FLOORS, THE CAULKING SHALL BE APPLIED FROM THE UPPER SIDE TO A MINIMUM OF 3 INCH TOTAL DEPTH
RECESSED 1/2 INCH BELOW THE FINISHED FLOOR. THIS 1/2 INCH RECESS SHALL THEN BE FILLED WITH SEALANT TO FLUSH WITH
FINISHED FLOOR.

1.11 CUTTING AND PATCHING

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CUTTING OF WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS AND ROOFS REQUIRED FOR
PERFORMANCE OF HIS WORK.

B. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT.

C. PATCH ALL OPENINGS TO MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION IN BOTH MATERIAL AND FINISH.

D. ALL CUTTING OF EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS/SLABS ON GRADE IN THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
"SAW CUTTING" AND SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THIS CONTRACTOR.

1.12 EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL

A. ALL EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK SHALL BE THE COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR.

B. NO EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL SHALL BE DONE WITHIN DRIP LINE OF TREES TO REMAIN. NO TREE SHALL BE REMOVED
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR TREES WITHIN 15 FEET OF UTILITY EXCAVATION.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL TRENCH AREAS AND MAINTAINING A DRY EXCAVATION. ANY
DEWATERING OF TRENCHES/EXCAVATION SHALL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY MATERIAL.

E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BARRICADES, FENCING, BRACING, SHEET PILING,
SHORING, WARNING SIGNS, PUMPS, ETC., FOR THE PROTECTION OF WORKERS, GENERAL PUBLIC, AND PROPERTIES.
EXCAVATION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ASA STANDARD A10.2 "SAFETY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION" AND AGC
STANDARD "MANUAL OF ACCIDENT PREVENTION IN CONSTRUCTION" AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY
AND HEALTH (OSHA) STANDARDS.

F. LOCATE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN AREAS OF EXCAVATION WORK. SHOULD UNCHARTED, OR INCORRECTLY
CHARTED, PIPING OR OTHER UTILITIES BE ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION, CONSULT UTILITY OWNER IMMEDIATELY FOR
DIRECTIONS.

G. ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE UNIFORMLY GRADED AND BE FREE OF SOFT SPOTS AND STONE. PROVIDE A 4 INCH SAND BED.

H. BACKFILL SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL INSTALLATION HAS BEEN TESTED AND INSPECTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

1. INITIAL BACKFILL SHALL BE SAND TO A POINT 6 INCHES ABOVE TOP OF INSTALLED WORK.

2. FINAL BACKFILL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 12 INCHES.  FILL SHALL BE WELL TAMPED BEFORE
ADDITIONAL BACKFILL MATERIAL IS PLACED.  BACKFILL SHALL CONSIST OF EARTH OR SAND FREE OF STONE, BRICKS, OR
FOREIGN MATTER.

I. ALL EXCESS EARTH AND OTHER MATERIAL RESULTING FROM THE EXCAVATION SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SITE BY THE
CONTRACTOR OR MAY BE PILED AT A LOCATION DESIGNATED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER. ALL DEBRIS, ROCK AND TRASH
SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE. STREETS, ROADWAYS AND PRIVATE
PROPERTY SHALL BE KEPT IN A CLEAN CONDITION.

J. WHEN THE EXCAVATION IS WITHIN THE AREA WHERE FINISHED SITE WORK IS TO BE DONE UNDER THE GENERAL CONTRACT
WORK, BACKFILL TO THE HEIGHT OF ROUGH GRADE. FINAL SURFACING WILL BE UNDER GENERAL CONTRACT WORK.

K. WHEN THE EXCAVATION IS BEYOND THE AREA OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION WORK, FINAL SURFACE AND ADJACENT DISTURBED
AREAS SHALL BE RESTORED TO MATCH THE ORIGINAL CONDITION BY SODDING, SEEDING, ASPHALT PAVING, CONCRETE, ETC.,
AS REQUIRED. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS.

L. WHEN THE EXCAVATION IS ON PUBLIC PROPERTY, RESTORATION OF SURFACE CONDITIONS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

M. WHEN SERVICES ARE TO BE RUN SIDE-BY-SIDE, A COMMON TRENCH MAY BE USED PROVIDING THE REQUIRED VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN THE VARIOUS SERVICES ARE MAINTAINED AND PROVIDING THE METHODS OF BEDDING
AND BACKFILL MEET THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. CONTRACTORS INVOLVED SHALL MAKE THEIR OWN AGREEMENT AS TO
THE SHARING OF THE COST OF THE COMMON TRENCHING AND BACKFILL WORK.

1.13 TEMPORARY HEAT

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY HEAT AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE FOR USE DURING CONSTRUCTION IF TEMPORARY HEAT IS REQUIRED. AIR HANDLING EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE
OPERATED AT ANY TIME WITHOUT FILTERS IN PLACE AND ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE. OPERATING
THE EQUIPMENT FOR TEMPORARY HEAT SHALL NOT START THE WARRANTY PERIOD OF THE EQUIPMENT USED.

1.14 DEMOLITION AND NEW WORK

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL DEMOLITION, ALTERATIONS AND REWORK INDICATED AND/OR REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE
OPERATION OF ALL EXISTING HVAC SYSTEMS AND TO INTEGRATE THE NEW SYSTEMS IN THE RENOVATED BUILDING AS
REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL WORK WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED TO ALTERATIONS AND DEMOLITION WORK.
THIS SHALL INCLUDE ALL REMOVAL, RELOCATION AND REWORKING OF PIPING, ITEMS OF HVAC EQUIPMENT, ETC. EXISTING
SYSTEMS AND NEW SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLETELY INTEGRATED AS INTENDED AND AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE PREMISES AND DISPOSE OF PROPERLY ALL EXISTING MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT
WHICH NO LONGER SERVES A PURPOSE IN ALTERED AREAS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE UNUSED DUCTWORK AND
PIPING. REMOVE PIPING CONNECTED TO EQUIPMENT BACK TO MAIN AND CAP. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL MAINTAIN SERVICES TO ALL EXISTING AREAS REQUIRING SUCH SERVICES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS
REQUIRED SUCH SERVICES WHERE ARE DISRUPTED DUE TO ARCHITECTURAL CHANGES IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. ANY
EQUIPMENT WHICH IS DESIGNATED TO BE REUSED AND WHICH IS DAMAGED IN THE PROCESS SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE
CONTRACTOR WITH NEW EQUIPMENT OF LIKE KIND AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

1.15 INTERRUPTION OF SERVICES

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE ANY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS TO THE EXISTING BUILDING WITH THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. SUCH INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PLANNED SO AS TO BE AT TIMES TO CAUSE THE LEAST INCONVENIENCE
AND INTERRUPTION TO THE FACILITY'S SCHEDULE.

1.16 EXISTING CONDITIONS

ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT HAVE BEEN
DETERMINED FROM AVAILABLE DRAWINGS AND FIELD INVESTIGATIONS. CONTRACTORS MAKING PROPOSALS FOR THIS WORK
SHALL INVESTIGATE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND BASE THEIR PROPOSALS ON THEIR OBSERVATIONS TO PROVIDE
COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONING INSTALLATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTENT OF THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THIS PROJECT AND ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES. FAILURE TO DETERMINE
EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH CAUSE ADDITIONAL WORK WILL NOT CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

PART 2 - HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

2.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. SEE PART 1 FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

2.2 BELT DRIVES AND GUARDS

A. ALL BELT DRIVES SHALL BE OF THE MULTIPLE "V" TYPE, DAYTON, GATES OR EQUAL. STANDARD SLIDE RAILS OR OTHER MEANS
OF BELT ADJUSTMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH MOTOR USED WITH A BELT DRIVE.

B. REMOVABLE STEEL GUARDS WITH EXPANDED METAL SCREENS OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED OVER ALL
EXPOSED BELT DRIVES AND COUPLINGS.

2.3 FILTERS

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY RUN ALL AIR HANDLING UNITS IN THE BUILDING DURING THE TESTING PERIOD PRIOR TO
COMPLETION OF THE WORK. UNITS SHALL NOT BE RUN WITHOUT FILTERS IN PLACE.

B. FILTERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN AIR FILTER, CAMFIL FARR OR CAMBRIDGE.

2.4 FLEXIBLE CONNECTORS

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTIONS BETWEEN EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT HAVING A FAN, AND ITS
SHEET METAL SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTWORK CONNECTIONS, WHICH, WHEN COMPLETED SHALL BE AIRTIGHT.

B. CONNECTORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES BETWEEN METAL TO INSURE AGAINST TRANSMISSION OF VIBRATION
FROM THE FAN UNIT TO THE DUCTWORK.

2.5 MOTORS AND STARTERS

A. ALL ELECTRIC MOTORS SHALL BE PREMIUM EFFICIENCY AND FURNISHED FOR OPERATION ON ELECTRICAL SERVICES AS
DESIGNATED AND SHALL HAVE STARTING TORQUE CHARACTERISTICS SUITABLE FOR THE EQUIPMENT SERVED. ANY CHANGES
TO THE ELECTRICAL WIRING DUE TO EQUIPMENT BEING FURNISHED, OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR.

B. ACROSS-THE-LINE MANUAL STARTERS AND MAGNETIC STARTERS SHALL BE CUTLER-HAMMER PRODUCTS OR APPROVED
EQUAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, OF SIZES REQUIRED FOR THE MOTOR HORSEPOWER AND PHASE SERVED. STARTERS
LOCATED IN EQUIPMENT AREAS AND UNFINISHED SPACES MAY BE SURFACE MOUNTED TYPES WITH FUNCTIONS IDENTIFIED BY
ENGRAVED PLASTIC PLATES.

C. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR ALL STARTERS AND STARTER OVERLOADS,
ALL NECESSARY WIRING DIAGRAMS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO FACILITATE THE INSTALLATION OF POWER AND CONTROL WIRING
TO ALL EQUIPMENT.

2.6 SHEET METAL DUCTWORK

A. SHEET METAL DUCTS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF G90 GALVANIZED SHEETS OF MILD STEEL. THE DUCTS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (SMACNA) 2”
W.G. PRESSURE CLASS STANDARDS. NO DUCT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH LESS THAN 24 GUAGE METAL. LOCAL CODES
REQUIRING HEAVIER GAUGES SHALL GOVERN. ALL DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED TO SMACNA “B” CLASSIFICATION.

B. DUCT SECTIONS SHALL BE JOINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SHEET METAL AND AIR
CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE HAVING JURISDICTION.

C. DUCT DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE SHEET METAL DIMENSIONS AND DO NOT NEED TO BE ADJUSTED FOR INSULATION/LINING.

D. CURVED ELBOWS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH INSIDE RADIUS NOT LESS THAN THE DUCT WIDTH IN THE SAME PLANE.
SQUARE ELBOWS SHALL HAVE TURNING VANES. TURNING VANES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE
RECOMMENDATIONS.  MANUFACTURED VANES SHALL BE BY TITUS OR APPROVED EQUAL.

E. CROSSBREAK ALL DUCTWORK SURFACES OVER 18 INCHES IN WIDTH.

F. FULL AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN TRANSITIONS WHERE A CHANGE IN THE CONFIGURATION OF THE DUCT OCCURS. ALL
TAPERING JOINTS SHALL BE REDUCED GRADUALLY.

G. JOINTS IN DUCTS SHALL BE MADE PRACTICALLY AIRTIGHT AND ANY OPEN CORNER SHALL BE NEATLY PATCHED AND SOLDERED
TIGHT. DUCT TAPE WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AS A JOINT PATCH. LOW PRESSURE SYSTEM DUCT LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED
2%.

H. CONCEALED ROUND DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO SMACNA 2” W.G. STANDARDS WITH GROOVED LONGITUDINAL SEAMS
AND SLEEVED TYPE TRANSVERSE JOINTS.

I. EXPOSED ROUND DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO SMACNA 10” W.G. STANDARDS, SPIRAL LOCK SEAM DUCT AND FITTINGS.

J. REFER TO DUCTWORK SCHEDULE ON DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

2.7 DUCT LINER

A. DUCTWORK LINER SHALL 1/2” BE 2 LB. DENSITY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.   PRODUCT SHALL BE CERTAINTEED
TOUGH GARD DUCT LINER OR EQUAL FROM MANVILLE, KNAUF INSULATION, OR OWENS CORNING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL DUCT LINER IS TO COMPLY AND BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO NAIMA FIBROUS GLASS DUCT LINER
STANDARD AND SMACNA.

B. REFER TO DUCTWORK SCHEDULE ON DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

2.8 FLEXIBLE DUCT

A. FLEXIBLE DUCTS SHALL BE UL181 CLASS THERMAFLEX M-KE, OR APPROVED EQUAL, SHALL NOT BE LONGER THAN 8 FEET AND
SHALL NOT HAVE ANY AIR FLOW OBSTRUCTION.

2.9 DUCTWORK SUPPORTS

A. ALL HORIZONTAL DUCTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH HANGERS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 8'-0" APART. HANGERS FOR DUCTS
SMALLER THAN 31 INCHES SHALL CONSIST OF 22 GUAGE GALVANIZED STEEL STRAPS SECURELY FASTENED TO THE DUCT AND
THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. DUCTS OVER 31 INCHES IN WIDTH SHALL BE HUNG WITH 1/4 INCH STEEL ANGLE ON THE BOTTOM
OF THE DUCT SUPPORTED WITH STEEL RODS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE SECURELY FASTENED TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. ALL
SUPPORTS TO MEET SMACNA STANDARDS.

2.10 DUCTWORK INSULATION

A. CONCEALED ROUND DUCTWORK AND UNLINED RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED.

B. DUCT WRAP INSULATION SHALL BE, 1-1/2” THICK CERTAIN-TEED DUCT WRAP INSULATION FACED ON ONE SIDE WITH .002 INCH
ALUMINUM FOIL WITH A 2 INCH TAB, OR EQUAL PRODUCTS BY MANVILLE, KNAUF INSULATION, OR OWENS CORNING UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS. INSULATION SHALL BE APPLIED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

C. ALL INSULATION SHALL BE UL LISTED; FLAME SPREAD/FUEL CONTRIBUTED/SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF 25/50/50 OR LESS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E84, NFPA 255 AND UL 723.

D. REFER TO DUCTWORK INSULATION SCHEDULE ON DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

2.11 GRILLES, REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS AND LOUVERS

A. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL GRILLES, REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS AND LOUVERS AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THE DRAWINGS OR
COMPARABLE PRODUCTS OF TITUS, PRICE, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR OPENING SIZES AND FRAMING FOR
ALL EQUIPMENT AND SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL SUCH EQUIPMENT WITH THE STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS
OF THIS PROJECT.

2.12 OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS

A. THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER SHALL FURNISH THE OWNER TWO BOUND SETS OF OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL SYSTEMS.

2.13 START-UP/TESTING, ADJUSTING, BALANCING

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATIONS, CHECK ALL CONTROL WIRING, START UP AND ADJUST
ALL EQUIPMENT AND PLACE ALL SYSTEMS IN OPERATION.

B. AFTER COMPLETION AND START-UP OF ALL SYSTEMS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR TESTING, ADJUSTING AND
BALANCING OF ALL AIR SYSTEMS.

C. TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING OF ALL AIR SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN COMPLETE ACCORDANCE WITH NEBB OR
SMACNA STANDARDS.

D. UPON COMPLETION OF TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING, A COMPLETE REPORT OF ALL FINDINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ENGINEER WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE CERTIFICATE  OF OCCUPANCY AND PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROJECT.

2.14 CURBS

A. CURBS FOR EXHAUSTERS AND DUCTWORK THROUGH ROOF SHALL BE PATE TYPE PC AS REQUIRED BY ROOF CONSTRUCTION,
OR COMPARABLE THYCURB PRODUCTS OF THE THYBAR CORP. ALL CURBS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS
REQUIRED TO COMPENSATE FOR SLOPES OF THE ROOF STRUCTURE TO PROVIDE LEVEL SUPPORT OF EQUIPMENT. CURB
HEIGHTS AT THE HIGH POINTS OF THE BUILDING STRUCTURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 14 INCHES.

B. CURBS FOR ROOF MOUNTED HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER AND SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPENSATE FOR SLOPES OF STRUCTURAL STEEL TO PROVIDE LEVEL SUPPORT
OF EQUIPMENT. CURBS SHALL BE INSULATED TYPE WITH 1-1/2 INCH THICK INSULATION AND A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 3 POUNDS.

2.15 DAMPERS

A. VOLUME BALANCING DAMPERS SHALL BE RUSKIN CD-35/CDR-25 OR APPROVED EQUAL. THE DAMPERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF 16 GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL, 6 INCH WIDE OPPOSED BLADES AND THE LINKAGE CONCEALED IN FRAME.

B. FIRE DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND ELSEWHERE AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION AND SHALL BE RUSKIN TYPE IBD2, STYLE B, OR COMPARABLE PRODUCTS OF VENT PRODUCTS COMPANY,
INC., CURTAIN TYPE HAVING 100% FREE AREA WITH 212 DEGREES F. FUSIBLE LINK, DYNAMICALLY RATED  WITH HOUR RATING
TO MATCH WALL RATING APPLICATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN DUCTS AND IN
THE STRUCTURE FOR ALL FIRE DAMPERS. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS.

C. FIRE/SMOKE AND DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND ELSEWHERE AS REQUIRED BY
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND SHALL BE RUSKIN OR APPROVED EQUAL.   DAMPER SHALL HAVE RATING TO MATCH
WALL RATING APPLICATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS.

2.16 EXHAUST FANS

A. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR COMPARABLE PRODUCTS OF GREENHECK, COOK, CARNES, OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

B. EACH EXHAUSTER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DISCONNECT SWITCH, BACKDRAFT DAMPER AND BIRDSCREEN.

C. ROOF MOUNTED EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CURBS AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

D. IN-LINE EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH RIS ISOLATORS.

E. REFER TO PARAGRAPH TITLED "CURBS" IN THIS SECTION OF THE SPECIFICATION.

F. REFER TO THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE ON THE DRAWINGS FOR CAPACITIES AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

2.17 REFRIGERANT PIPING

A. REFRIGERANT PIPING SHALL BE TYPE K COPPER, ACR WITH WROUGHT COPPER FITTINGS AND SILVER SOLDER OR BRAZED
JOINTS.

B. REFRIGERANT LIQUID PIPE HANGERS SHALL BE ANVIL #CT65 COPPER PLATED CARBON STEEL ADJUSTABLE SWIVEL RING
HANGERS.

C. REFRIGERANT SUCTION PIPE HANGERS SHALL BE ANVIL #260 ADJUSTABLE CLEVS HANGER WITH SHIELD.

D. SPACING FOR REFRIGERANT PIPING HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE:

1. 6 FEET ON CENTER FOR PIPING 1-1/4” AND SMALLER.

2. 10 FEET ON CENTER FOR PIPING 1-1/2” AND LARGER.

E. INSULATION FOR REFRIGERANT SUCTION LINES SHALL BE ARMAFLEX AP OR EQUAL, CLOSED CELL FLEXIBLE FOAM INSULATION,
1” THICK WITH SEAL STRIP. PROVIDE GALVANIZED PIPE SHIELD AT HANGER LOCATIONS.

2.18 PAINTING: (SEE ARCHITECTURAL SECTION "PAINTING")

A. PAINTING, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED HEREIN, SHALL BE DONE BY OTHERS.

B. EQUIPMENT WHICH HAS DAMAGED FINISH SHALL BE REPAINTED TO MATCH THE ORIGINAL FACTORY FINISH.

C. ALL EXPOSED FERROUS METAL FURNISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, SUCH AS HANGERS, STRUTS, STRUCTURAL STEEL, ETC.,
SHALL BE GIVEN ONE COAT OF TNEMEC GRAY PRIMER.

PART 3 - PLUMBING

3.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. SEE PART 1 FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

3.2 TRAPS

A. ALL FLOOR DRAINS AND FIXTURES WITH WASTE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SEPARATELY TRAPPED WITH A WATER SEALED TRAP
PLACED AS CLOSE TO THE FIXTURE OR DRAIN AS POSSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL TRAPS
REQUIRED INCLUDING TRAPS NOT FURNISHED IN COMBINATION WITH FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT. ALL EXPOSED TRAPS IN
FINISHED SPACES SHALL BE CHROMIUM PLATED BRASS. PROVIDE DEEP SEAL TRAPS AND RUNNING TRAPS WHERE REQUIRED.

B. IN LIEU OF DEEP SEAT TRAPS, FLOOR DRAINS CAN BE PROVIDED WITH PROSET SYSTEMS TRAP GUARD OR EQUAL.

3.3 PIPING INSTALLATION

A. ENDS OF PIPE SHALL BE REAMED AND ALL BURRS REMOVED BEFORE INSTALLATION. PIPING SHALL BE CUT ACCURATELY TO
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN ON THE JOB AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AMPLE CLEARANCE FOR INSTALLATION OF COVERINGS.

B. PIPING PASSING THROUGH WALLS OR FLOOR SHALL BE RUN FREE, USING PIPE SLEEVES AND SHALL NOT BE GROUTED IN
PLACE. SLEEVES FOR PIPING TO BE INSULATED SHALL BE SIZED TO ALLOW FOR INSULATION THICKNESS. PIPING SHALL BE
INSTALLED CONCEALED IN FINISHED ROOMS AND WHEREVER POSSIBLE. EXPOSED PIPES, WHERE PASSING THROUGH FLOORS,
FINISHED WALL, OR FINISHED CEILINGS SHALL BE FITTED WITH CHROMIUM PLATED ESCUTCHEON PLATES. PLATES SHALL BE
LARGE ENOUGH TO COMPLETELY CLOSE THE HOLES AROUND THE PIPES AND SHALL BE ROUND, NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2” LARGER
THAN THE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE. PLATES SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE.

C. AT LEAST ONE PIPE UNION SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO ALL VALVES THAT ARE SCREWED. HOT AND COLD SUPPLIES TO
EACH FIXTURE AND WATER HEATER SHALL BE VALVED SEPARATELY AT THE FIXTURE. ALL SUPPLY PIPES TERMINATING AT
VALVES OR FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR OF SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO PREVENT WATER
HAMMER.

D. ALL HOT AND COLD WATER BRANCH LINES SHALL BE VALVED IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.

E. ALL HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING SHALL BE ARRANGED TO DRAIN THE LOWEST POINT AND DRAIN VALVES WITH HOSE
THREADS SHALL BE PROVIDED SO THAT THE ENTIRE SYSTEM CAN BE EMPTIED.

3.4 PIPING JOINTS

A. THREADED JOINTS SHALL BE CUT FULL AND CLEAN, WITH NOT MORE THAN THREE THREADS EXPOSED BEYOND FITTINGS.
JOINTS SHALL BE MADE UP TIGHT WITH GRAPHITE BASE PIPE JOINT COMPOUND APPLIED TO MALE THREADS ONLY. EXPOSED
THREADS OF FERROUS PIPE SHALL BE PAINTED WITH ACID-RESISTING PAINT AFTER PIPING HAS BEEN TESTED AND PROVEN
TIGHT. NO CAULKING, LAMP WICK OR OTHER MATERIAL WILL BE ALLOWED FOR CORRECTION OF DEFECTIVE JOINTS.

B. SWEAT OR SOLDERED JOINTS IN COPPER WATER PIPING SHALL BE MADE BY THE APPROPRIATE USE OF APPROVED BRASS
WATER FITTINGS PROPERLY SWEATED OR SOLDERED TOGETHER. FLARED JOINTS WHERE SPECIFIED FOR SOFT COPPER
TUBING SHALL BE MADE WITH FITTINGS MEETING APPROVED STANDARDS. SURFACES TO BE SOLDERED OR SWEAT SHALL BE
CLEANED BRIGHT, PROPERLY FLUXED WITH APPROVED NONCORROSIVE PASTE TYPE FLUX AND MADE WITH 95-5 OR 94-6
SOLDER. THE USE OF SELF-CLEANING FLUXES, 50-50 SOLDER OR PASTE TYPE SOLDER IS PROHIBITED. FLARED JOINTS SHALL
BE MADE BY EXPANDING THE TUBE WITH A PROPER FLARING TOOL. ALL TUBES SHALL BE PROPERLY REAMED.

C. JOINTS IN BELL AND SPIGOT CAST IRON SOIL PIPE SHALL BE OF SOFT PIG LEAD AND OAKUM WITH LEAD NOT LESS THAN 1” DEEP,
AND INSTALLED IN ONE POUR OR TYLER TY-SEAL GASKETS UNDERGROUND ONLY.

D. JOINTS FOR NO-HUB PIPE SHALL BE NEOPRENE WITH STAINLESS STEEL BANDS.

E. JOINTS FOR PLASTIC PIPE, WHEN PERMITTED, SHALL BE SOLVENT WELDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PIPE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

3.5 DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING

A. ALL DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE COPPER. UNDERGROUND WATER SERVICE
OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING MAY BE TYPE "K" SOFT TEMPER COPPER OR DUCTILE IRON OR CAST IRON PIPE WITH SUPER
BELL-TITE, MECHANICAL OR FLANGED JOINTS.

B. COPPER PIPING INSTALLED UNDERGROUND SHALL BE SOFT TEMPER TYPE "K" AND INSTALLED WITHOUT JOINTS.

C. ALL OTHER COPPER PIPING SHALL BE HARD TEMPER TYPE "L". ALL COPPER PIPING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-B-88
REQUIREMENTS. SERVICE PIPING OF CAST IRON OF DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO USASI, AWWA AND FEDERAL
SPECIFICATIONS.

D. FITTINGS FOR USE WITH TYPE "K" AND "L" COPPER PIPING SHALL BE WROUGHT COPPER SOLDER-JOINT. UNIONS SHALL BE
GROUND JOINT TYPE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE EASE OF DISCONNECTION OF THE PIPING
SYSTEM. PRESS FITTINGS FOR COPPER WATER PIPING ARE ACCEPTABLE WHERE PERMITTED BY GOVERNING CODES.

E. WHEN A CONNECTION BETWEEN COPPER PIPE AND FERROUS PIPE IS NECESSARY, SAID CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE BY
USING BRASS CONVERTER FITTING.

F. DRAINS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND AT LOW POINTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE HOT AND COLD WATER DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF 1/2" FAUCET WITH HOSE THREADS. DRAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LOW POINTS IN THE HOT AND
COLD WATER PIPING AND ALL PIPING SHALL GRADE TO DRAIN.

G. REFER TO PIPING SCHEDULE ON DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

3.6 VALVES FOR DOMESTIC WATER

A. FOR PIPING 1/2" - 2”: MILWAUKEE BA-150 BALL VALE, BRONZE, TEFLON SEATS AND PACKING, 400 LBS W.O.G., SOLDER OR
PRESSURE SEAL ENDS.

B. FOR PIPING 2-1/2” AND LARGER: MILWAUKEE ML224E BUTTERFLY VALVE, FULL LUG BODY, EPDM SEATS, STAINLESS STEEL DISC,
LEVER OPERATOR.

3.7 CROSS CONNECTIONS AND INTERCONNECTIONS

A. NO INSTALLATION SHALL BE MADE OF PLUMBING FIXTURE, DEVICE OR PIPING THAT WILL PROVIDE A CROSS CONNECTION OR
INTERCONNECTION BETWEEN A DISTRIBUTING WATER SUPPLY FOR DRINKING OR DOMESTIC PURPOSES AND A POLLUTED
SUPPLY SUCH AS A DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR A SOIL OR WASTE PIPE THAT WILL PERMIT OR MAKE POSSIBLE A BACKFLOW OF
SEWAGE, POLLUTED WATER OR WASTE INTO THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM.

3.8 SOIL, WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING

A. UNDERGROUND SOIL, WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPE AND FITTINGS, THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING BELOW THE BASE SLAB TO
THE LOCATIONS NOTED OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING, SHALL BE COATED HUB-AND- SPIGOT SERVICE WEIGHT CAST IRON.
SCHEDULE 40 PVC SOLID PLASTIC PIPE MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY GOVERNING CODES. NO-HUB PIPE WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED UNDERGROUND.

B. SOIL, WASTE, DRAIN, VENT PIPE, AND FITTINGS ABOVE GROUND INSIDE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE SERVICE WEIGHT HUB-AND-
SPIGOT OR NO-HUB CAST IRON PIPE. SCHEDULE 40 PVC SOLID PLASTIC PIPE MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY GOVERNING
CODES. PVC PIPING RUN IN RETURN AIR PLENUM SPACE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A 1 HOUR RATED COVERING OVER ALL PIPE,
FITTINGS AND VALVES.

C. CHANGES IN PIPE SIZE ON SOIL, WASTE, AND DRAIN LINES SHALL BE MADE WITH REDUCING FITTINGS. CHANGES IN DIRECTION
IN DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE MADE BY THE APPROPRIATE USE OF 45 DEGREE Y'S, LONG OR SHORT SWEEP QUARTER BENDS,
SIXTH, EIGHTH, OR SIXTEENTH BENDS, OR BY A COMBINATION OF THESE OR EQUIVALENT FITTINGS. SINGLE AND DOUBLE
SANITARY TEES AND SHORT QUARTER BENDS MAY BE USED IN DRAINAGE LINES ONLY WHERE THE DIRECTION OF FLOW IS
FROM THE HORIZONTAL TO THE VERTICAL. QUARTER BENDS MAY BE USED IN SOIL AND WASTE LINES ON THE DISCHARGE FROM
WATER CLOSETS IN SLAB ON GRADE AREAS.

D. SEWER LINES SHALL BE LOCATED IN GENERAL AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. THE EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED
BY THE CONTRACTOR IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO MAINTAIN PROPER CLEARANCES AND SUFFICIENT SLOPE TO INSURE
DRAINAGE.

E. HORIZONTAL SOIL, WASTE, AND DRAIN PIPES SHALL BE GIVEN A GRADE OF NOT LESS THAN 1/4" PER FOOT FOR SIZES UP TO 3”
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER. HORIZONTAL SOIL, WASTE, AND
DRAIN PIPES SHALL BE GIVEN A GRADE OF NOT LESS THAN 1/8” PER FOOT FOR SIZES 4” AND LARGER WHEN FIRST APPROVED
BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY.

F. VENT STACKS SHALL BE EXTENDED FULL SIZE THROUGH THE ROOF AND FLASHED WITH 4 POUND LEAD SHEETS TURNED DOWN
INTO THE STACK AT LEAST 2” AND EXTENDED 12” IN ALL DIRECTIONS FROM THE PIPE AT THE ROOF LINE. VENTS THROUGH ROOF
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3”. PVC PIPING SHALL NOT BE USED FOR VENT PIPING THROUGH THE ROOF.

G. WHERE APPLICABLE FOR THE ROOFING SYSTEM USED, PROVIDE FLASHING VIA PLEATED EPDM CONE IN LIEU OF LEAD.

H. VENTS SHALL BE AIR AND WATER TIGHT.

I. VENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO SOIL AND WASTE SYSTEMS AND
ALL FLOOR DRAINS SHALL BE VENTED OR CONNECTED TO A VENTED LINE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS REQUIRED BY
CODE.

J. ALL VENT STACKS IN OR AT OUTSIDE WALLS SHALL BE OFFSET 1'-6" MINIMUM FROM OUTSIDE WALLS BEFORE GOING THROUGH
THE ROOF, TO FACILITATE FLASHING.

K. RISERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ABSOLUTELY PLUMB AND STRAIGHT. BRANCHES SHALL BE RUN IN STRAIGHT LINES AND PITCH
UNIFORMLY TO MAINS.

L. RISERS, BRANCHES AND MAINS SHALL BE CONCEALED IN THE CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN OTHERWISE. BRANCHES
FOR CLOSETS SHALL BE FINISHED AT THE WALL LINE WITH PROPER FLANGE TO RECEIVE THE FIXTURE WHEN SET, AND THEY
SHALL BE TRUE AND LEVEL SO THAT CLOSET BASE WILL HAVE FULL BEARING ON THE WALL.

M. ALL SOIL AND VENT STACKS SHALL OFFSET WHERE REQUIRED TO MISS OBSTRUCTIONS AND AS REQUIRED TO CLEAR FLOOR
BEAMS AND SPANDREL BEAMS AT FLOOR LINES AND HUG WALL CONSTRUCTION ABOVE FLOOR.

N. PROHIBITED FITTINGS. THE DRILLING AND TAPPING OF BUILDING DRAINS, SOIL, WASTE OR VENT PIPE AND THE USE OF SADDLE
HUBS OR BANDS IS PROHIBITED. ANY FITTING OR CONNECTION WHICH HAS AN ENLARGEMENT CHAMBER OR RECESS WITH A
LEDGE, SHOULDER OR REDUCTION OF THE PIPE AREA THAT OFFERS AN OBSTRUCTION TO THE FLOW IS PROHIBITED.

O. PROHIBITED CONNECTIONS. NO FIXTURES, DEVICES OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED WHICH WOULD ALLOW A
BACKFLOW CONNECTION BETWEEN A DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OF WATER FOR DRINKING AND DOMESTIC PURPOSES TO THE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM, SOIL OR WASTE PIPING SO AS TO PERMIT OR MAKE POSSIBLE THE BACKFLOW OF SEWAGE OR WASTE INTO
THE WATER SYSTEM.

3.9 GAS PIPING

A. SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL PIPING:  2” AND SMALLER WITH SCREWED JOINTS AND 150 LB. MALLEABLE IRON SCREWED FITTINGS.
PIPE 2-1/2” AND LARGER SHALL USE STANDARD WEIGHT BLACK STEEL WELDING FITTINGS WITH WELDED JOINTS.

B. GAS VALVES 2” AND SMALLER SHALL BE MILWAUKEE BB2-100, BUTTERFLY VALVE, BRONZE, VITON SEATS AND PACKING, 175 LBS.
AGA/UL LISTED. VALVES 2-1/2” AND LARGER SHALL BE ROCKWELL 142/143 LUBRICATED COCK.

3.10 INSULATION

A. ALL COLD WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH CERTAIN-TEED 1/2" THICK GLASS FIBER PIPE INSULATION IN MOLDED
SECTIONS WITH FACTORY APPLIED ALL SERVICE VAPOR BARRIER JACKET OR APPROVED EQUAL. THE END JOINT STRIPS AND
OVERLAP SEAMS SHALL BE SEALED WITH A VAPOR BARRIER MASTIC AND STAPLED WITH OUTWARD CLINCHING STAPLES
SPACED NOT TO EXCEED 4” CENTERS. STAPLES AND SEAMS SHALL BE SEALED WITH A COAT OF VAPOR BARRIER MASTIC.
JOINTS SHALL BE COVERED BY JOINT TAPE.

B. ALL DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1” THICK CERTAIN-TEED GLASS FIBER PIPE INSULATION IN
MOLDED SECTIONS WITH FACTORY APPLIED ALL SERVICE JACKET OR APPROVED EQUAL. THIS INSULATION SHALL BE CLOSELY
BUTTED TOGETHER AND SECURED BY JOINT TAPE MATCHING THE INSULATION COVER.

C. ALL PIPING SURFACES TO BE INSULATED SHALL BE CLEAN AND DRY AND PIPING SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED AND APPROVED
BEFORE THE INSULATION IS APPLIED.

D. ALL VALVES, FITTINGS AND FLANGES SHALL BE INSULATED WITH CERTAIN-TEED GLASS FIBER PIPE INSULATION, OR APPROVED
EQUAL. INSULATION SHALL BE SECURELY HELD IN PLACE AND COVERED WITH ZESTON PRE-MOLDED PVC FITTING COVERS.
FITTING COVERS MAY BE PROVIDED WITH FIBERGLASS INSULATION INSERTS.

E. HORIZONTAL ROOF DRAIN PIPING AND ROOF DRAIN BODIES SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1” THICK CERTAIN-TEED GLASS FIBER
PIPE INSULATION IN MOLDED SECTIONS WITH FACTORY APPLIED ALL SERVICE JACKET OR APPROVED EQUAL. THIS INSULATION
SHALL BE CLOSELY BUTTED TOGETHER AND SECURED BY PASTING THE CANVAS LAP.

F. ALL PIPE INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY AN INSULATION CONTRACTOR
REGULARLY ENGAGED IN INSULATION WORK.

G. PROVIDE HEAVY DENSITY RIGID FOAM INSERTS AT ALL HANGER LOCATIONS ON LINES 2” AND LARGER TO BE INSULATED,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SPECIFIED.

H. REFER TO PIPING INSULATION SCHEDULE ON DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

3.11 WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS

A. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL QUICK CLOSING VALVES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DRINKING
FOUNTAINS, DISHWASHERS, FAUCETS, FLUSHOMETER VALVES, ICE MAKERS, SELF-CLOSING VALVES, SPRING LOADED VALVES,
AND WASHING MACHINES AND AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL INSPECTION AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

B. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASSE 1010
AND PER STANDARD PDI-WH-201.

C. WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR SHALL BE SIOUX CHIEF MODEL OR APPROVED EQUAL. AIR CHAMBERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

3.12 PIPE HANGERS AND SUPPORTS

A. ALL NON-INSULATED COPPER PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY ANVIL FIGURE CT65 COPPER PLATED CARBON STEEL HANGERS.

B. NON-INSULATED STEEL PIPING 2” AND SMALLER SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY ANVIL FIGURE 108 SPLIT PIPE RING HANGER WITH
FIGURE 114 TURNBUCKLE ADJUSTER. NON-INSULATED STEEL PIPING 2-1/2” AND LARGER SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY ANVIL 260
HANGERS WITH TURNBUCKLE ADJUSTERS.

C. ALL CAST IRON PIPE SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH ANVIL FIGURE 260 CLEVIS HANGERS WITH TURNBUCKLE ADJUSTERS.

D. ALL SCHEDULE 40 SOLID PLASTIC PVC PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH ANVIL FIGURE 260 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS HANGERS
WITH #168 SHIELD.

E. ALL INSULATED PIPING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ANVIL FIGURE 260 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS HANGER WITH #168 SHIELD. HANGER
SHALL BE INSTALLED EXTERIOR TO INSULATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SPECIFIED.

F. ALL HANGERS SHALL UTILIZE THREADED RODS. NO PERFORATED STRAP IRON HANGERS OR WIRE HANGERS WILL BE ALLOWED.

G. HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE SPACES AS FOLLOWS:

1. COPPER PIPE: 1-1/4” AND SMALLER - 6 FEET, 1-1/2” AND LARGER - 10 FEET.

2. STEEL PIPE: 1” AND SMALLER - 8 FEET, 1-1/4” AND LARGER - 10 FEET.

3. CAST IRON PIPE: ALL SIZES - 5 FEET. (10 FEET WITH 10' LENGHTS OF PIPE. MINIMUM ONE HANGER AT EACH JOINT.)

4. PVC PIPE: 4 FEET.

H. PROVIDE ANVIL FIGURE CT-121 RISER CLAMP FOR COPPER PIPING UP THROUGH 4”. PROVIDE VERTICAL SUPPORT EVERY 10
FEET.

I. STEEL AND CAST IRON PIPE PROVIDE ANVIL FIGURE 261 RISER CLAMP FOR PIPING 1-1/2” AND SMALLER AND FIGURE 40 RISER
CLAMP FOR PIPING ABOVE 2”. PROVIDE VERTICAL SUPPORT EVERY 15 FEET.

3.13 TESTING

A. ALL PLUMBING SYSTEMS INSTALLED UNDER THIS SECTION OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE TESTED AND APPROVED AS
HEREIN DESCRIBED AND AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL INSPECTION AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

B. THE NEW DRAINAGE AND VENT SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED BY PLUGGING ALL OPENINGS WITH TEST PLUGS, EXCEPT THOSE AT
THE TOPS OF STACKS, AND FILLING THE SYSTEM WITH WATER. TEST RESULTS WILL BE SATISFACTORY IF THE WATER LEVEL
REMAINS STATIONARY FOR NOT LESS THAN ONE HOUR WHEN ALL PARTS OF THE SYSTEM ARE SUBJECTED TO A PRESSURE OF
AT LEAST 10 FEET OF WATER. IF LEAKS DEVELOP, THEY SHALL BE REMEDIED AND THE TEST REPEATED AFTER THE SYSTEM IS
MADE TIGHT.

C. THE WATER SYSTEM TEST PROCEDURE SHALL CONSIST OF CHARGING THE ENTIRE SYSTEM TO OPERATING PRESSURE AND
THEN ISOLATING THE SYSTEM FROM ITS SOURCE. THE SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN CLOSED FOR A PERIOD OF 24 HOURS WITH NO
FIXTURE BEING USED. THE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL FOR THIS 24-HOUR PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 PSIG.

D. THE INSPECTION AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO
PERFORMANCE OF ALL TESTS SO THAT THE TESTS MAY BE WITNESSED IF DEEMED NECESSARY.

E. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE TESTED, ADJUSTED AND MADE FREE OF LEAKS.

F. NATURAL GAS SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED WITH COMPRESSED AIR PER THE LOCAL PLUMBING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

3.14 WATER SYSTEM FLUSHING AND STERILIZATION

A. IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF THE NEW WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND PRIOR TO PLACING THIS SYSTEM IN
SERVICE, THE ENTIRE NEW SYSTEM SHALL BE FLUSHED AND STERILIZED.

B. THIS SYSTEM SHALL BE FILLED WITH WATER SLOWLY AND CAREFULLY SO THAT AIR MAY READILY ESCAPE THROUGH OPEN
DRAINS AND FIXTURE VALVES. ALL DRAINS AND FIXTURE VALVES SHALL BE OPENED, STARTING WITH VALVES NEAREST THE
WATER SERVICE ENTRY, AND WATER RUN UNTIL IT HAS RUN CLEAR FROM ALL OUTLETS FOR NOT LESS THAN 10 MINUTES.

C. AFTER THIS ENTIRE WATER SYSTEM HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY FLUSHED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STERILIZE THE ENTIRE
SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES AND THE STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. IN THE EVENT THAT LOCAL CODES OR THE STATE
BOARD OF HEALTH DO NOT HAVE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS FOR WATER SYSTEM STERILIZATION, THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE
SHALL BE EMPLOYED:

1. A CHLORINE WATER MIXTURE OF A CHLORINE BEARING COMPOUND SUCH AS HIGH TEST CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE OR
SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE SHALL BE INTRODUCED INTO THE SYSTEM AT THE BEGINNING OF THE BUILDING WATER SERVICE.

2. IF A CHLORINE GAS WATER MIXTURE IS USED, IT SHALL BE FED INTO THE SYSTEM BY MEANS OF A SOLUTION FEED
CHLORINA TING DEVICE WHICH MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH MEANS FOR PREVENTING THE BACKFLOW OF WATER INTO THE
CHLORINE CYLINDER.

3. IF CHLORINE BEARING COMPOUND SUCH AS A HIGH TEST CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE OR SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE IS USED,
THE POWDER SHALL FIRST BE MADE INTO A PASTE AND THEN THINNED TO APPROXIMATELY 1% CHLORINE SOLUTION (10,000
PPM).

4. THE RATE OF CHLORINE MIXTURES FLOW INTO THE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO THE RATE OF WATER ENTERING
THE PIPE SO THAT A CHLORINE DOSE OF NOT LESS THAN 10 PPM WILL BE PRODUCED THROUGHOUT THE SYSTEM. THIS
SOLUTION SHALL BE RETAINED IN THE SYSTEM FOR NOT LESS THAN 24 HOURS AND SHALL PRODUCE NOT LESS THAN 10
PPM OF CHLORINE AT THE END OF THE RETENTION PERIOD.

5. THE SYSTEM BEING STERILIZED SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM THE WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SO AS TO POSITIVELY ASSURE
THAT TREATED WATER WILL NOT BACKFLOW INTO THE SUPPLY LINE. SYSTEM STERILIZATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
COOPERATION WITH THE SERVING UTILITY AND SHALL COMPLY IN ALL RESPECTS WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS.

6. AFTER STERILIZATION IS COMPLETED THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE FLUSHED AND TESTED. TEST RESULTS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROJECT.

3.15 ACCESS DOORS

A. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS/ SPECIFICATIONS AND
ADVISING THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BIDDING OF THE NEED FOR ACCESS DOORS IN SHEETROCK OR PLASTERED
CEILINGS AND WALLS AND ALL OTHER LOCATIONS WHERE ACCESS IS REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING COMPONENTS.

B. ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE FLUSH-MOUNTED OF A STYLE SPECIFICALLY SUITED FOR THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH
THEY ARE TO BE USED, AND SIZES AND COLORS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. IN AREAS WHERE
THERE ARE REMOVABLE CEILINGS, ACCESS DOORS MAY BE OMITTED, PROVIDED CEILING PANELS USED FOR ACCESS ARE
CLEARLY MARKED. THE TYPE OF ACCESS DOOR USED SHALL BE MILCOR, OR AN APPROVED EQUAL.

C. ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR FOR INSTALLATION BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

D. IN THE EVENT THAT THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR FAILS TO ADVISE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OF REQUIRED ACCESS DOORS
PRIOR TO BIDDING, THE COST TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR.
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3.16 PLUMBING FIXTURES

A. ALL FIXTURES SHOWN OR SCHEDULED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED, SET FIRM AND TRUE,
CONNECTED TO ALL REQUIRED PIPING SERVICES, THOROUGHLY CLEANED, AND LEFT READY FOR USE.

B. ALL EXPOSED FITTINGS AND PIPING AT THE FIXTURES SHALL BE CHROME PLATED. SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE VALVED AT EACH
FIXTURE.

C. ALL CHINA FIXTURES SHALL BE NEW, OF THE BEST GRADE VITREOUS WARE, WITHOUT PIT HOLES OR BLEMISHES, AND THE
OUTLINES SHALL BE GENERALLY TRUE. ALL FIXTURES OF THE SAME TYPE SHALL BE OF ONE MANUFACTURER THROUGHOUT
THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION. THE ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY EQUIPMENT WHICH, IN HIS OPINION, IS
FAULTY. ALL FIXTURES AND FLANGES ON SOIL PIPE SHALL BE MADE ABSOLUTELY GASTIGHT AND WATERTIGHT. RUBBER
GASKETS OR PUTTY WILL NOT BE PERMITTED FOR THIS CONNECTION. CLOSET BOLTS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL AND NOT
LESS THAN 1/4" IN DIAMETER AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CHROMIUM PLATED NUTS AND WASHERS. FIXTURES WITH OUTLET
FLANGES SHALL BE SET AT THE PROPER DISTANCE FROM FLOOR OR WALL TO MAKE A FIRST CLASS JOINT WITH THE CLOSET
SETTING COMPOUND OR GASKET AND THE FIXTURES USED.

D. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED, OR EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY ELJER, KOHLER, SLOAN, CRANE,
AMERICAN STANDARD OR APPROVED EQUAL. ALL WATER CLOSETS, LAVATORIES, URINALS AND SINKS SHALL BE PRODUCTS OF
ONE MANUFACTURER. FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED COMPLETE WITH ALL NECESSARY ACCESSORIES AND TRIM.
INSTALLATION OF COUNTERTOP SINKS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE COUNTERTOP SUPPLIER.

E. DRAINS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS OF WADE, JAY R. SMITH, OR JOSAM.

F. INSULATE EXPOSED LAVATORY “P” TRAP ON ADA LISTED FIXTURES WITH PLUMBEREX TRAP GEAR OR EQUAL.

G. REFER TO PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE ON DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

3.17 PAINTING (SEE ARCHITECTURAL SECTION "PAINTING")

A. PAINTING, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED HEREIN, SHALL BE DONE BY OTHERS.

B. EQUIPMENT WHICH HAS DAMAGED FINISH SHALL BE REPAINTED TO MATCH THE ORIGINAL FACTORY FINISH.

C. ALL EXPOSED FERROUS METAL FURNISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, SUCH AS HANGERS, STRUTS, STRUCTURAL STEEL, ETC.
SHALL BE GIVEN ONE COAT OF TNEMEC GRAY PRIMER.

PART 4 - FIRE PROTECTION

4.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. SEE PART 1 FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

4.2 SUMMARY

A. THIS SECTION INCLUDES PROVIDING A COMPLETE WET PIPE FIRE-SUPPRESSION SYSTEM INCLUDING SERVICE LINE FOR THE
BUILDING.

B. THIS SECTION INCLUDES MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING WET PIPE FIRE-SUPPRESSION SYSTEM INSIDE THE
BUILDING.

4.3 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

A. FURNISH AND INSTALL A COMPLETE WET PIPE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR FIRE PROTECTION.  ALL ELEMENTS AND
COMPONENTS OF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA PAMPHLET 13, "STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS", AND ALL CODES AND STANDARDS REFERENCED.

B. NEW AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS WILL BE ATTACHED TO OR EXTENDED FROM EXISTING PIPING CONTAINING WATER AND THAT IS
CONNECTED TO WATER SUPPLY.  THE SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA PAMPHLET 13, "STANDARD
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS", AND ALL CODES AND STANDARDS REFERENCED.

4.4 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

A. FIRE-SUPPRESSION SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN FOR THE PROJECT AREA SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

B. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED UNDER THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

1. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA)

2. INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND ALL REFERENCED MATERIAL.

3. REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

4. REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWNER'S INSURING AGENCY.

C. SPRINKLER HEAD SPACING, PIPE SIZING AND FLOW CALCULATION SHALL BE HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NFPA STANDARD 13. CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE OUTSIDE AND INSIDE HOSE REQUIREMENTS.

1. MARGIN OF SAFETY FOR AVAILABLE WATER FLOW AND PRESSURE:  10 PERCENT IN EXCESS OF BASE REQUIREMENTS,
INCLUDING LOSSES THROUGH WATER-SERVICE PIPING, VALVES, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTERS.

2. SPRINKLER OCCUPANCY HAZARD CLASSIFICATIONS: AS INDICATED OR AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 13.

3. MINIMUM DENSITY FOR AUTOMATIC-SPRINKLER PIPING DESIGN: AS INDICATED OR AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 13.

4. MAXIMUM PROTECTION AREA PER SPRINKLER: AS INDICATED OR AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 13.

5. A HAZEN AND WILLIAMS COEFFICIENT "C" OF 120 SHALL BE USED FOR ALL ABOVE GRADE PIPING AND ANY EXISTING
UNDERGROUND PIPING.  A COEFFICIENT "C" OF 140 MAY BE USED FOR NEW UNDERGROUND SERVICE ENTRANCE PIPING. 

4.5 SUBMITTALS

A. INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL APPROVED SUBMITTALS ARE RECEIVED BY THE
INSTALLER.  SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

1. SPRINKLER PIPING SYSTEM LAYOUT DRAWINGS AND HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS. ALL WORKING DRAWINGS SHALL BE
PREPARED ACCORDING TO NFPA 13 AND BE STAMPED BY A CERTIFIED FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER. THE SUBMITTALS
SHALL HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION, INCLUDING HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS.

2. APPROVED SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES.

4.6 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. INSTALLER QUALIFICATIONS:  INSTALLER'S RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDE DESIGNING, FABRICATING, AND INSTALLING
FIRE-SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS AND PROVIDING PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES NEEDED TO ASSUME ENGINEERING
RESPONSIBILITY.  CALCULATIONS SHALL BE BASED ON RESULTS OF FIRE-HYDRANT FLOW TEST.

1. ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY:  PREPARATION OF WORKING PLANS, CALCULATIONS, AND FIELD TEST REPORTS BY A
QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

B. NFPA STANDARDS:  FIRE-SUPPRESSION-SYSTEM EQUIPMENT, SPECIALTIES, ACCESSORIES, INSTALLATION, AND TESTING SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. NFPA 13, "INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS."

4.7 MANUFACTURERS

A. THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO PRODUCT SELECTION:

1. MANUFACTURERS:  SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH PROJECT REQUIREMENTS, ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIAL SHALL BE
LISTED IN FM APPROVAL GUIDE AND IN UL PUBLICATIONS FOR THE SERVICE.

4.8 FIRE PROTECTION WATER SERVICE

A. WATER SERVICE PIPING FOR FIRE PROTECTION SHALL BE CLASS 150 DUCTILE IRON OR CEMENT LINED CAST IRON WITH
DUCTILE IRON MECHANICAL JOINTS.

B. PROVIDE A DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR TYPE BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY ON THE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE LINE.
BACKFLOW PREVENTERS FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE SHALL BE FEBCO OR EQUIVALENT BEECO, CONBRACO, OR WATTS,
DOUBLE "Y" CHECK TYPE, U.L. AND F.M. APPROVED.  THE ASSEMBLY SHALL INCLUDE FLANGE, FULL PORT SHUT-OFF VALVES
AND FOUR FULL PORT BALL VALVE TEST COCKS.  ASSEMBLY SHALL BE FACTORY ASSEMBLED AND BACKFLOW TESTED.

1. THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A PRECAST CONCRETE PIT WITH MANHOLE COVER ACCESS AS
DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS.  PIT SHALL BE OF ADEQUATE SIZE FOR PROPER SERVICE SPACE AROUND THE DEVICE.

2. BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE INSTALLED INSIDE THE BUILDING.  INSTALL WITH PROPER SERVICE SPACE AROUND THE
DEVICE.

C. PROVIDE A FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION FOR THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM.

1. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION SHALL BE A (FREESTANDING) (FLUSH) TYPE POLISHED (CHROME) (BRASS) FIRE
DEPARTMENT CONNECTION WITH THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL FIRE
DEPARTMENT STANDARDS. INSTALLATION SHALL INCLUDE CHECK VALVE AND BALL DRIP ASSEMBLY, PIPE TO DRAIN OR
DISCHARGE ONTO GRADE.  CONNECTION SHALL BE LABELED "SPRINKLER".

D. ALL CONTROL VALVES IN THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUPERVISORY SWITCHES.  SWITCHES WILL ALARM
WHEN A VALVE IS NOT IN ITS NORMAL OPERATING POSITION.

1. WIRING OF THE SWITCHES TO THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL TO GIVE AN AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL ALARM IS SPECIFIED IN THE ELECTRICAL WORK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. PROVIDE A UL LISTED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WITH DIAL-OUT FEATURE CAPABLE OF SERVING THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
ALARMS. SYSTEM INCLUDES ALL POWER, DEVICE/ZONE WIRING, ETC. FOR A COMPLETE TURNKEY SYSTEM.

E. PROVIDE WATER FLOW ALARM APPARATUS FOR THE SYSTEM.  ALARM DEVICE SHALL BE A LISTED ALARM CHECK VALVE WITH
ALL NECESSARY ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED TO GIVE AN ALARM.  FLOW ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER NFPA
REQUIREMENTS. ALSO PROVIDE FLOW SWITCHES AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS REQUIRED BY NFPA.

1. WIRING FLOW ALARM AND TAMPER SWITCHES TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS SPECIFIED IN THE ELECTRICAL WORK.

2. WIRING TO THE LOCAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS UNDER THE FIRE PROTECTION WORK.

4.9 FIRE PROTECTION PIPE AND FITTINGS

A. 2” AND SMALLER: THREADED-END, STANDARD-WEIGHT STEEL PIPE:  ASTM A 53/A 53M, ASTM A 135, OR ASTM A 795, WITH
FACTORY- OR FIELD-FORMED THREADED ENDS.

1. MALLEABLE-IRON THREADED FITTINGS:  ASME B16.3.

2. STEEL THREADED PIPE NIPPLES:  ASTM A 733, MADE OF ASTM A 53/A 53M OR ASTM A 106, SCHEDULE 40, SEAMLESS STEEL
PIPE.  INCLUDE ENDS MATCHING JOINING METHOD.

3. STEEL THREADED COUPLINGS:  ASTM A 865.

B. 2-1/2” AND LARGER” STANDARD WEIGHT STEEL PIPE: ASTM A 53/A 53M, ASTM A 135, OR ASTM A 795, WITH WELDED OR ROLL/CUT
GROOVE ENDS.

1. STANDARD WEIGHT WELDING FITTINGS OR STANDARD WEIGHT FITTINGS WITH GROOVED JOINTS.

C. HANGERS FOR FIRE PROTECTION PIPING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. ANVIL FIGURE 69 GALVANIZED CARBON STEEL ADJUSTABLE SWIVEL RING HANGER. UL/FM.

D. HANGER AND SUPPORT SPACING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. 8 FEET FOR PIPING 1” AND SMALLER.

2. 10 FEET FOR PIPING 1-1/4” THROUGH 3”.

3. 12 FEET FOR PIPING 4” AND LARGER.

4.10 SPRINKLER HEADS

A. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE BY CENTRAL OR EQUIVALENT GRINNELL, STAR, VIKING OR RELIABLE. THE STYLES SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

1. AREAS WITH FINISHED CEILINGS: CENTRAL SPRINKLER MODEL "A", RECESSED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER, POLISHED CHROME
FINISH, ADJUSTABLE 2-PIECE ESCUTCHEON.

2. AREAS WITH FINISHED CEILINGS: CENTRAL SPRINKLER MODEL "76A", ADJUSTABLE FLUSH CONCEALED AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER, COVER PLATE WITH FLAT WHITE FINISH.

3. AREAS WITHOUT CEILINGS: CENTRAL SPRINKLER MODEL "A", PENDANT AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER, ROUGH BRONZE FINISH.

4. AREAS WITHOUT CEILINGS: CENTRAL SPRINKLER MODEL "A", UPRIGHT AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER, ROUGH BRONZE FINISH.

5. AREAS PROTECTED WITH SIDEWALL SPRINKLERS: CENTRAL SPRINKLER MODEL "H", HORIZONTAL SIDEWALL SPRINKLER,
POLISHED CHROME FINISH.

B. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION GUIDE.

C. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE CENTERS OF CEILING TILES WITHOUT THE USE OF
SWING JOINTS.

D. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE CENTER OF CEILING TILES WITH A TOLERANCE OF +/- 2 INCHES.  SPRINKLER
HEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH SWING JOINTS TO LOCATE HEADS.

4.11 PIPING INSTALLATION

A. LOCATIONS AND ARRANGEMENTS:  INSTALL PER NFPA 13 REQUIREMENTS AND AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

B. HANGERS AND SUPPORTS:  COMPLY WITH NFPA 13 FOR HANGER MATERIALS.

1. INSTALL SPRINKLER SYSTEM PIPING ACCORDING TO NFPA 13.

4.12 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL

A. PERFORM THE FOLLOWING FIELD TESTS AND INSPECTIONS AND PREPARE TEST REPORTS:

1. LEAK TEST:  AFTER INSTALLATION, CHARGE SYSTEM AND TEST FOR LEAKS.  REPAIR LEAKS AND RETEST UNTIL NO LEAKS
EXIST.

B. REPORT TEST RESULTS PROMPTLY AND IN WRITING TO ARCHITECT AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

PART 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - ELECTRICAL

1.1 SUMMARY OF WORK

A. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS REQUIRE THE FURNISHING AND INSTALLING OF COMPLETE FUNCTIONING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS,
AND EACH ELEMENT THEREOF, AS SPECIFIED OR INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR REASONABLY INFERRED, TO
COMPLETELY CONSTRUCT AND LEAVE READY FOR OPERATION THE SYSTEMS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND HEREIN
DESCRIBED, INCLUDING EVERY ARTICLE, DEVICE OR ACCESSORY, WHETHER  OR NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED FOR BY ITEM. 
ELEMENTS OF THE WORK INCLUDE MATERIALS, LABOR, SUPERVISION, SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, TRANSPORTATION, AND
UTILITIES.

B. SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS ARE COMPLEMENTARY AND WHAT IS CALLED FOR IN ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF CALLED
FOR BY BOTH.

C. ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE DONE IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY EXPERIENCED
MECHANICS OF THE PROPER TRADE.

1.2 COORDINATION, MEASUREMENTS AND LAYOUTS

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE WHERE THIS WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED AND FULLY FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH
ALL CONDITIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY A COMPETENT FOREMAN ON THE JOB TO SEE THAT WORK IS DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE BEST PRACTICES AND IN A SATISFACTORY AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER. THE FOREMAN SHALL KEEP INFORMED AS TO THE
WORK OF OTHER TRADES ENGAGED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, AND SHALL EXECUTE HIS WORK IN SUCH A
MANNER AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH OR DELAY THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

C. DRAWINGS SHOW THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF ALL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS COVERED UNDER THIS SECTION. WHERE
LOCAL CONDITIONS NECESSITATE A REARRANGEMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE, AND SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL,
DRAWINGS OF THE PROPOSED REARRANGEMENT. BECAUSE OF THE SMALL SCALE OF THE DRAWINGS, IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO
INDICATE ALL OFFSETS, FITTINGS, AND ACCESSORIES THAT MAY BE REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY
INVESTIGATE THE STRUCTURAL AND FINISH CONDITIONS AFFECTING ALL OF HIS WORK AND SHALL ARRANGE SUCH WORK
ACCORDINGLY, FURNISHING SUCH OFFSETS, FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO MEET SUCH CONDITIONS
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE
SCALED TO DETERMINE DIMENSION.

1.3 PERMITS AND FEES

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND LICENSES AND SHALL MAKE ALL DEPOSITS AND
PAY ALL FEES REQUIRED FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK UNDER THIS SECTION, OTHER THAN THOSE DEPOSITS OR FEES
WHICH ARE FULLY REFUNDABLE TO THE OWNER.

1.4 SUBMITTALS, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

A. ALL ITEMS OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN, FREE FROM DEFECTS AND
OF THE BEST QUALITY NORMALLY USED FOR THE PURPOSE IN GOOD COMMERCIAL PRACTICE.

B. AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR REVIEW SHOP DRAWINGS
FOR ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED FOR THIS PROJECT. SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE MANUFACTURER'S NAME, MODEL
NUMBER, DESCRIPTIVE ENGINEERING DATA AND ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION AS TO FINISH, MATERIAL GAUGES AND
ACCESSORIES. AFTER SUCH SHOP DRAWINGS ARE PROCESSED, AND REVIEWED, THEY WILL BE RETURNED TO THE
CONTRACTOR WITH COMMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, UPON RECEIPT OF REVIEWED SHOP DRAWINGS WITH ALL
COMMENTS ADDRESSED, SHALL PROCEED WITH THE PROCUREMENT AND INSTALLATION OF SUCH EQUIPMENT.

1.5 CODES, LAWS, AND STANDARDS

A. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, THE NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE
UNDERWRITERS, THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL SAFETY CODE, AND ALL GOVERNING CODES, APPLICABLE LOCAL LAWS,
REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES OR STATUTES OF REGULATORY BODIES HAVING JURISDICTION. THE WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SAID LAWS, REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES, STATUES OR CODES, WITHOUT INCREASED COST TO THE OWNER.
ANY POINT IN QUESTION SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL. WORK INDICATED ON THE DOCUMENTS THAT
IS IN EXCESS OF CODE REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT BE REDUCED IN QUALITY AND/OR QUANTITY.

B. COMPLY WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS AFFECTED BY CONNECTIONS OF
SERVICES.

1.6 RECORD DOCUMENTS

A. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE A COMPLETE “AS-BUILT” SET OF DRAWINGS INCORPORATING ALL CHANGES MADE DURING
CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND CONDUIT SHALL BE LOCATED BY DIMENSION FROM COLUMN LINES.

B. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS TO THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE, INCLUDING FINAL COPIES OF EQUIPMENT SHOP DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE FOR ALL
EQUIPMENT INSTALLED ON THE PROJECT SHOWING ALL DETAILS OF EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT PART DATA AND
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS. MANUALS SHALL INCLUDE COPIES OF ALL EQUIPMENT WARRANTIES.

1.7 GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE COMPLETE SYSTEM OPERATION AND THAT THE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED
AND INSTALLED WILL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS AND WILL GIVE SATISFACTORY SERVICE
UNDER THE SPECIFIED OPERATING CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO REPLACE, WITHOUT EXPENSE TO THE OWNER,
ANY PART OF THE APPARATUS WHICH PROVES OR BECOMES DEFECTIVE WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE SYSTEM IS ACCEPTED.
NO EQUIPMENT WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE SHALL START UNTIL THE TIME OF BUILDING ACCEPTANCE.

B. ALL WARRANTIES ISSUED BY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS SHALL BE FILLED OUT IN THE OWNER'S NAME AND GIVEN TO THE
OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS SECTION.

1.8 FINAL INSPECTION

A. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST FINAL INSPECTION OF THIS PROJECT IN
WRITTEN FORM ADDRESSED TO THE ARCHITECT ALONG WITH A STATEMENT TO THE EFFECT THAT ALL INSTALLATIONS HAVE
BEEN COMPLETED, CHECKED, ADJUSTED AND BALANCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PROJECT. UPON
RECEIPT OF WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF COMPLETION AND REQUEST FOR FINAL INSPECTION THE ENGINEER WILL PERFORM A
FINAL INSPECTION OF THIS WORK AND, IF ALL INSTALLATIONS ARE AS REPRESENTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, THE ENGINEER
WILL SUBMIT WRITTEN RECOMMENDATION OF ACCEPTANCE.

1.9 CLEANING

A. DIRT AND REFUSE RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK SHALL BE REMOVED TO KEEP THE PREMISES
REASONABLE CLEAN AT ALL TIMES.

B. AFTER COMPLETION OF THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS SPECIFICATION AND SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL EXPOSED SURFACES AND EQUIPMENT, REMOVE ALL DIRT, DEBRIS, CRATING, CARTONS, ETC.,
AND LEAVE ALL INSTALLATIONS FINISHED AND READY FOR OPERATION.

1.10 OPENINGS AND SLEEVES

A. ALL PIPING THROUGH EXTERIOR OR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL PASS THROUGH SCHEDULE 40 GALVANIZED STEEL SLEEVES
WHICH SHALL BE LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW FOR PIPE SEAL MATERIAL. SLEEVES IN NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 2 INCH WATERSTOP IN THE CENTER OF THE SLEEVE. NO SLEEVES ARE PERMITTED THROUGH CONCRETE
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

1. SPACE BETWEEN PIPE AND SLEEVE IN EXTERIOR UNDERGROOUND WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH LINK-SEAL, FLEXICRAFT
OR METRAFLEX LINK STYLE PIPE SEALS.

2. IN ABOVE GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS PACK THE SPACE BETWEEN PIPE AND SLEEVE WITH MINERAL WOOL AND THEN
COMPLETE SEAL WITH APPROVED CAULKING COMPOUND FLUSH WITH FINISHED SURFACE. PROVIDE PIPE COLLAR ON
INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL.

B. ALL PIPING THROUGH FLOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SCHEDULE 40 GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE SLEEVES, EXTENDING 1 INCH
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

C. IN FIRE RATED WALLS: CAULKING SHALL BE A PURE CERAMIC FIBER MADE OF ALUMINA-SILICA, "CERAFIBER-FS" BY
JOHNS-MANVILLE. SEALANT SHALL BE GUN GRADE. AN ACRYLIC 2-PART GUN APPLIED, FIRE RETARDANT ELASTIC SEALANT,
"DYMERIC" BY TREMCO OR EQUAL BY PERMATITE NO. 1113FR.

1. LIMIT THE SIZE OF THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL OR FLOOR AND THE OUTSIDE OF THE PIPE OR DUCT TO 1 INCH MAXIMUM.
THIS SPACE IS SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW SOME MOVEMENT OF THE PIPES OR DUCT WITHOUT CRACKING THE CAULKING OR
SEALANT.

2. FOR OPENINGS IN WALLS, THE CAULKING SHALL BE APPLIED TO A MINIMUM OF 3 INCH TOTAL DEPTH. SEALANT SHALL THEN
BE APPLIED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL OPENING A MINIMUM OF 1/2 INCH IN DEPTH, FINISHED FLUSH WITH THE WALL. D.

D. FOR OPENINGS IN FLOORS, THE CAULKING SHALL BE APPLIED FROM THE UPPER SIDE TO A MINIMUM OF 3 INCH TOTAL DEPTH
RECESSED 1/2 INCH BELOW THE FINISHED FLOOR. THIS 1/2 INCH RECESS SHALL THEN BE FILLED WITH SEALANT TO FLUSH WITH
FINISHED FLOOR.

1.11 CUTTING AND PATCHING

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CUTTING OF WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS AND ROOFS REQUIRED FOR
PERFORMANCE OF HIS WORK.

B. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT.

C. PATCH ALL OPENINGS TO MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION IN BOTH MATERIAL AND FINISH.

D. ALL CUTTING OF EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS/SLABS ON GRADE IN THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
"SAW CUTTING" AND SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THIS CONTRACTOR.

1.12 TEMPORARY HEAT

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY HEAT AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE FOR USE DURING CONSTRUCTION IF TEMPORARY HEAT IS REQUIRED. AIR HANDLING EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE
OPERATED AT ANY TIME WITHOUT FILTERS IN PLACE AND ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE. OPERATING
THE EQUIPMENT FOR TEMPORARY HEAT SHALL NOT START THE WARRANTY PERIOD OF THE EQUIPMENT USED.

1.13 DEMOLITION AND NEW WORK

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL DEMOLITION, ALTERATIONS AND REWORK INDICATED AND/OR REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE
OPERATION OF ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND TO INTEGRATE THE NEW SYSTEMS IN THE RENOVATED BUILDING AS
REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL WORK WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED TO ALTERATIONS AND DEMOLITION WORK.
THIS SHALL INCLUDE ALL REMOVAL, RELOCATION AND REWORKING OF WIRE AND CONDUIT, OUTLET BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES,
ETC. EXISTING SYSTEMS AND NEW SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLETELY INTEGRATED AS INTENDED AND AS INDICATED ON THE
PLANS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE PREMISES AND DISPOSE OF PROPERLY ALL EXISTING MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT
WHICH NO LONGER SERVES A PURPOSE IN ALTERED AREAS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT
BACK TO PANEL OR JUNCTION BOX. MAINTIAN CIRCUIT CONNECTIVITY. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
MAINTAIN SERVICES TO ALL EXISTING AREAS REQUIRING SUCH SERVICES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REROUTE AS REQUIRED
SUCH SERVICES WHERE ARE DISRUPTED DUE TO ARCHITECTURAL CHANGES IN THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. ANY EQUIPMENT
WHICH IS DESIGNATED TO BE REUSED AND WHICH IS DAMAGED IN THE PROCESS SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR
WITH NEW EQUIPMENT OF LIKE KIND AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

1.14 INTERRUPTION OF SERVICES

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE ANY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS TO THE EXISTING BUILDING WITH THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. SUCH INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PLANNED SO AS TO BE AT TIMES TO CAUSE THE LEAST INCONVENIENCE
AND INTERRUPTION TO THE FACILITY'S SCHEDULE.

1.15 EXISTING CONDITIONS

ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT HAVE BEEN
DETERMINED FROM AVAILABLE DRAWINGS AND FIELD INVESTIGATIONS. CONTRACTORS MAKING PROPOSALS FOR THIS WORK
SHALL INVESTIGATE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND BASE THEIR PROPOSALS ON THEIR OBSERVATIONS TO PROVIDE
COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONING INSTALLATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTENT OF THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THIS PROJECT AND ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES. FAILURE TO DETERMINE
EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH CAUSE ADDITIONAL WORK WILL NOT CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

PART 2 - ELECTRICAL

2.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. SEE PART 1 FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

2.2 IDENTIFICATION OF SWITCHES AND APPARATUS

A. ALL CABINETS, SAFETY SWITCHES, AND OTHER APPARATUS USED FOR OPERATION AND CONTROL OF CIRCUITS, APPLIANCES,
AND EQUIPMENT UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE PROPERLY IDENTIFIED BY MEANS OF ENGRAVED PLASTIC PLATES EITHER
BLACK WITH WHITE LETTERS OR WHITE WITH BLACK LETTERS.

2.3 GROUNDING

A. ALL CONDUCTORS, MOTOR FRAMES, RACEWAYS, CABINETS, ETC., THAT REQUIRE GROUNDING SHALL BE GROUNDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 250 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, THOSE OF THE SERVING
UTILITY AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

2.4 SAFETY SWITCHES

A. SAFETY SWITCHES, AS MANUFACTURED BY GENERAL ELECTRIC, CROUSE-HINDS, CUTLER-HAMMER, SQUARE D, SIEMENS, OR
APPROVED EQUAL, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED (WHERE NOT FURNISHED BY OTHERS) WHEREVER SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS SPECIFIED, OR REQUIRED BY THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

B. SAFETY SWITCHES SHALL BE HEAVY DUTY TYPE, UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES SHORT CIRCUIT LABELED FOR AT LEAST
100,000 AMPERES WITH CLASS R REJECTION FUSEHOLDERS SO AS TO COMPLY WITH NEC 100-9. SWITCHES INSIDE OF BUILDING
SHALL BE FURNISHED IN NEMA 1 GENERAL PURPOSE ENCLOSURES. SWITCHES OUTSIDE OF BUILDING SHALL BE FURNISHED IN
NEMA 3R ENCLOSURES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

C. EACH MOTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DISCONNECTING MEANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE.

2.5 FUSES

A. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL CARTRIDGE AND PLUG TYPE FUSES AS MANUFACTURED BY THE BUSSMAN
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, GOULD/SHAWMUT, CEFCO, OR APPROVED EQUAL, IN ALL FUSIBLE EQUIPMENT. TIME-DELAY
TRIONIC OR FUSETRON FUSES, UL CLASS RK5, SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL MOTOR CIRCUITS. NON TIME-DELAY AMP-TRAP (A2K
OR A6K) OR BUSSMAN LIMITRON (KTN OR KTS), UL CLASS RK1 SHALL BE INSTALLED ON CIRCUITS FEEDING PANELBOARDS. ALL
OTHER CIRCUITS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY FAULT-TRAP, UL CLASS RK5, FUSES OR APPROVED EQUAL. CLASS K FUSES ARE NOT
ACCEPTABLE.

2.6 CONDUIT

A. ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING, INCLUDING LOW VOLTAGE WIRING, SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT AS HEREIN SPECIFIED. NO
CONDUIT OR TUBING OF LESS THAN ½  INCH NOMINAL SIZE SHALL BE USED BELOW GRADE; NO LESS THAN 1/2 INCH NOMINAL
SIZE SHALL BE USED ABOVE GRADE.

B. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 EPC-40-PVC. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MINIMUM 24 INCH
COVER.

C. CONDUIT INSTALLED IN CONCRETE SLABS OR ABOVE GROUND SHALL BE GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL OR EPC-40-PVC.

D. WHEN PVC CONDUITS PENETRATE CONCRETE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL USE RIGID STEEL OR IMC ELBOWS
AND EXTENSION. PVC CONDUIT/FITTINGS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO BE EXPOSED ABOVE THE FLOOR.

E. THINWALL TUBING SHALL BE E.M.T.

F. ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE OF THE COMPRESSION TYPE AND WATERTIGHT FOR UNDERGROUND AND IN SLAB LOCATIONS.
COMPRESSION OR SCREWED FITTINGS FOR INDOOR.

G. CONDUIT FOR INTERIOR WIRING, IN GENERAL, SHALL BE THINWALL TUBING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

H. RACEWAYS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM OUTLET TO OUTLET AND FITTING TO FITTING. A RUN OF CONDUIT BETWEEN OUTLETS
OR FITTINGS SHALL NOT CONTAIN MORE THAN THE EQUIVALENT OF FOUR QUARTER-BENDS INCLUDING THOSE BENDS LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY AT THE OUTLET OR FITTING. THE RADIUS OF BENDS SHALL NEVER BE SHORTER THAN THAT OF THE
CORRESPONDING TRADE ELBOW. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPLETE WITH OUTLETS, DISTRIBUTION BOXES, ETC., SMOOTH
INSIDE AND MECHANICALLY SECURE IN PLACE. APPROVED STRAPS, HANGERS, OR SUPPORTS SHALL BE USED TO SECURE
CONDUITS IN PLACE. CONDUITS SHALL, IN GENERAL, BE SUPPORTED AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10'-0" AND WITHIN 3'-0" OF
EACH OUTLET BOX, JUNCTION BOX, CABINET OR FITTING.

I. CONDUITS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION; PLUG AND KEEP CLEAN AND DRY. CONDUIT ENDS SHALL BE BUTTED
IN CENTERS OF COUPLINGS. NO CRACKS OR FLATTENED SECTIONS WILL BE PERMITTED AT BENDS OR ELSEWHERE. ALL ENDS
OF CONDUIT SHALL BE REAMED TO REMOVE ROUGH EDGES. RUNNING THREADS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

J. CONDUITS SHALL BE CONCEALED WITHIN THE WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS WHERE POSSIBLE AND UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN PARALLEL TO OR AT RIGHT ANGLES WITH THE BUILDING LINES.

2.7 WIRE AND CABLE

A. WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE COPPER.

B. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER.

C. NO. 10 AWG AND SMALLER CONDUCTORS SHALL BE SOLID WITH TYPE THHN INSULATION AND NO. 8 AWG AND LARGER
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE STRANDED WITH TYPE THHN INSULATION EXCEPT THAT CONDUCTORS WITHIN 3 INCHES OF LIGHT
FIXTURE BALLASTS SHALL HAVE RHH, THHN, OR EQUAL INSULATION RATED FOR 90 DEGREES C. APPLICATION.

2.8 LOCATIONS OF OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENT

A. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENT ARE SO LOCATED ON THE DRAWINGS TO SHOW INTENT OF DESIGN. MINOR VARIATIONS
IN THESE LOCATIONS MAY BE MADE BY THIS CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH STRUCTURAL AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS AS
DETERMINED IN THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL BE THE DUTY OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO TAKE HIS OWN
MEASUREMENTS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO REVIEW THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
AND THOSE DRAWINGS USED BY OTHER CONTRACTORS IN ORDER TO DETERMINE EXACT LOCATIONS FOR ELECTRICAL
OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENT. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR OUTLET LOCATIONS.

B. EQUIPMENT MOUNTING HEIGHTS:

1. INTERIOR RECEPTACLES:

(A) FLOOR TO BOTTOM: 16”.

2. EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES:

(A) FLOOR TO CENTERLINE: 24”.

3. TELECOMMUNICATION OUTLETS:

(A) FLOOR TO BOTTOM: 16”.

4. SWITCHES:

(A) FLOOR TO TOP: 48”.

5. RECEPTACLES ABOVE COUNTERS: CENTERLINE 10-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER AND HORIZONTAL.

2.9 WALL PLATES

A. GROUPS OF SWITCHES, OUTLETS OR SWITCH AND OUTLET COMBINATIONS SHALL BE MOUNTED UNDER ONE GANG-PLATE.

B. WALL PLATES SHALL FIT AND COVER PROPERLY THE DEVICE AND WALL OPENING. NO OPEN OR UNFINISHED SURFACES SHALL
SHOW AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE WALL PLATES.

C. WALL PLATES SHALL BE SET VERTICAL AND SHALL FINISH FLUSH WITH ALL SURROUNDING SURFACES.

D. WALL PLATES FOR ALL DEVICES AND TELECOMMUNICATION OUTLETS SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING DEVICES.

2.10 WIRING DEVICES

A. SINGLE-POLE WALL TUMBLER SWITCHES FOR GENERAL USE SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE HUBBELL NO. 1121, OR
APPROVED EQUAL, MECHANICALLY SILENT TYPE WITH PLASTIC HANDLES, RATED 20 AMPERES AC, 120/277 VOLTS. GENERAL USE
SWITCHES INDICATED ON PLANS AS DOUBLE POLE, 3-WAY, 4-WAY OR LOCK TYPE WITH KEY GUIDE SHALL BE THE SAME SERIES
AS THE SINGLE-POLE SWITCHES. DEVICE COLOR SHALL MATCH EXISTING.

B. CONVENIENCE OUTLETS IN FINISHED SPACES SHALL BE SPECIFICATION GRADE HUBBELL NO. 5362, OR APPROVED EQUAL,
DUPLEX GROUNDING TYPE RECEPTACLES RATED 20 AMPERES AC, 120 VOLT. DEVICE COLOR SHALL MATCH EXISTING.

C. RECEPTACLES DESIGNATED WITH GROUND FAULT PROTECTION SHALL BE HUBBELL NO. GF-5362, OR APPROVED EQUAL, 120
VOLT, 20 AMP GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER TYPE. DEVICE COLOR SHALL MATCH EXISTING.

2.11 TELECOMMUNICATIONS

A. FURNISH AND INSTALL TELECOMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS WITH 1 INCH CONDUIT TO ABOVE LAY-IN
CEILINGS WITH END BUSHINGS.

B. PROVIDE PULL WIRES IN ALL TELECOMMUNICATION CONDUITS.

C. FURNISH AND INSTALL COVER PLATES SUITABLE FOR USE WITH THE EQUIPMENT TO BE CONNECTED.

2.12 LIGHTING FIXTURES

A. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND LAMPS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND
HEREIN DESCRIBED. MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, OR SERVICES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION OF THESE FIXTURES,
BUT NOT SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED, SHALL BE FURNISHED AS THOUGH SPECIFIED. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE PROPERLY
CLEANED AND ADJUSTED AFTER INSTALLATION.

B. ALL ADJUSTABLE LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE CAREFULLY POSITIONED BY THIS CONTRACTOR IN THE PRESENCE OF THE
ARCHITECT OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE.

C. DRIVERS SHALL BE AS NOTED IN THE FIXTURE SCHEDULE. DRIVERS IN FIXTURES DESIGNATED FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING
MUST BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE EMERGENCY UNIT USED.

D. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL FIXTURES HEREIN SPECIFIED OR AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

E. LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE PER UBC 47-18.

F. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL FIRE-RATED ENCLOSURES FOR LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN FIRE-RATED
CEILINGS.

2.13 IDENTIFICATION OF EQUIPMENT

A. ALL SERVICE ENTRANCE EQUIPMENT, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, PANELBOARDS, RELAYS, MOTOR STARTERS, CONTACTORS,
TELEPHONE TERMINAL CABINETS, TV EQUIPMENT AND RISER JUNCTION BOXES, AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT UNDER
THIS CONTRACT, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PROPER IDENTIFICATION. IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE BY THE USE OF ENGRAVED
COLOR CODED PLASTIC NAMEPLATES WITH WHITE LETTERING SCREWED TO THE COVER OF THE EQUIPMENT. USE OF
EMBOSSED PLASTIC "TAPE" LABELS AS PREPARED BY "TYPEWRITER" TYPE EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE USED. COLOR CODING
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. EQUIPMENT CONNECTED TO A NORMAL POWER SOURCE SHALL BE BLACK WITH WHITE LETTERS.

2.14 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

A. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT, WIRE, CONDUIT AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
NECESSARY TO INSURE A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT COMPATIBLE
TO THE SYSTEM SUPPLIED. ANY EQUIPMENT NOT SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED IN THIS SPECIFICATION OR NOT SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS BUT REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER OPERATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED.
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PREPARATION, SUBMISSION, AND APPROVAL OF COMPLETE
FIRE ALARM SHOP DRAWINGS SIGNED AND SEALED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, AND FOR OBTAINING ALL 
REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS FROM THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ). ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH 
DESIGN, REVIEW, AND PERMITTING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTOR’S SCOPE OF WORK.

B. ALL EQUIPMENT AND COMPLETED INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, NFPA,
LOCAL CODES, THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION WITH THE STRICTER REQUIREMENTS
GOVERNING IN CASE OF POSSIBLE VARIANCES. ALL COMPONENTS OF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE STANDARD OF THE
MANUFACTURER, LISTED BY UNDERWRITERS' LABORATORIES, INC. AND BEAR THEIR MARK.

C. THE FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT SHALL BE THAT OF THE GE-EST COMPANY OR COMPARABLE SYSTEMS BY PYROTRONICS,
NOTIFIER OR SIMPLEX. THE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, AT THE REQUEST OF THE OWNER, MEANS BY WHICH THE
SYSTEM CAN BE SERVICED, MAINTAINED AND MONITORED BY COMPETENT QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS.

D. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE, ELECTRICALLY SUPERVISED AND UTILIZE 2-WIRE, CLASS B CIRCUITS FOR ALL ALARM
INITIATION ZONES AND SIGNAL CIRCUITS. THE SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL
PANEL, MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC ALARM INITIATING DEVICES AND AUDIBLE/VISUAL ALARM INDICATING DEVICES. THE SYSTEM
SHALL HAVE THE CAPABILITY OF BEING MONITORED VIA AN OUTSIDE PHONE LINE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER.

E. ACTUATION OF ANY MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC INITIATING DEVICE SHALL CAUSE THE FOLLOWING:

1. ALL AUDIBLE INDICATING DEVICES TO SOUND.

2. VISUAL INDICATING DEVICES TO FLASH.

F. FIRE ALARM AUDIBLE/VISUAL UNITS SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DEVICES AND SHOULD BE
FLUSH-MOUNTED COMBINATION HORN AND FLASHING LIGHT. HORN SHALL BE RED VIBRATING TYPE OPERATING AT 24VDC. THE
FLASHING LIGHT SHALL BE XENON STROBE AND OPERATE AT GREATER THAN 1000 CANDLEPOWER. THE UNIT SHALL FLASH AT
APPROXIMATELY TWO FLASHES PER SECOND. A FLASH RATE OF GREATER THAN TWO FLASHES PER SECOND IS NOT
ACCEPTABLE. BOTH THE HORN AND STROBE SHALL OPERATE ON 24VDC SUPPLIED FROM THE CONTROL PANEL.

G. POWER LIMITED CIRCUIT CABLES SHALL BE UL LISTED AND AS MANUFACTURED BY GE., WEST PENN OR BELDON. CONDUCTORS
SHALL BE SOLID GAUGES #18 (FOR PULL STATIONS AND SMOKE DETECTOR) AND #16 FOR HORNS, LIGHTS AND DOOR HOLDERS).
CABLES SHALL BE TWISTED PAIRS TO REDUCE SUSCEPTIBILITY TO TRANSIENT NOISE. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONDUIT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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Designer

GENERAL NOTES:

INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IS 
INTENDED TO CONVEY SCOPE AND IS ARRANGED 
FOR DRAWING CLARITY.  IT IS NOT TO BE TAKEN 
AS AN AS-BUILT CONDITION.  THE SYSTEM 
INSTALLATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH 
STRUCTURE, CEILINGS, WALLS, AND ALL OTHER 
TRADES TO PROVIDE FOR A COMPLETE AND 
WORKING SYSTEM.

CAREFULLY COORDINATE PIPE ROUTING WITH 
STRUCTURE AS WELL AS ALL OTHER TRADES TO 
MAINTAIN EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES AND DESIRED 
CEILING HEIGHTS.

COORDINATE ALL PIPING PENETRATIONS WITH 
STRUCTURAL PRIOR TO CORE DRILLING. PROVIDE 
SHUT OFF VALVES ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING OR 
OTHER ACCESSIBLE LOCATION FOR ALL BRANCH 
PIPING AND INDIVIDUAL CONNECTIONS TO 
PLUMBING FIXTURES. WHERE STOPS ARE 
PROVIDED FOR INDIVIDUAL FIXTURES SHUT OFF 
VALVES ARE ALSO REQUIRED AT THE BRANCH 
CONNECTION.  PLUMBING STOPS ARE NOT 
CONSIDERED A SUBSTITUE FOR SHUT OFF 
VALVES.

AVOID ROUTING ANY PIPING THROUGH IT ROOMS 
OR ELECTRIC ROOMS. IN THE EVENT IT IS 
ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY, COORDINATE THE 
EXACT LOCATION SUCH THAT IT IS NOT DIRECTLY 
ABOVE ANY PANELS OR EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AT PENETRATIONS OF ALL 
RATED WALLS.  REFER TO CODE PLANS FOR 
LOCATIONS OF EXISTING RATED WALLS.

ALL MATERIALS INSTALLED SHALL BE PAINTABLE. 
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

ALL EXISTING MEP WITHIN TENANT SPACE SHALL 
BE PAINTED. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

PLAN NOTES:

RELOCATE THE EXISTING THERMOSTAT AND 
RECONNECT TO EXISTING VRF. 

COORDINATE NEW DUCTWORK WITH EXISTING 
PIPING. INSTALLED ALL NEW DUCTWORK ABOVE 
EXISTING PIPING. 

REVISE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS/PIPES AS 
REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE ARCHITECTURAL 
CHANGES TO THE SPACE. PROVIDE PERMITTING 
AND NEW CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE 
AHJ. 

EXTEND THE EXISTING 10"x10" OUTDOOR AIR 
DUCT AS REQUIRED TO CONNECT THE NEW VAV 
BRANCH DUCT. 

RELOCATE THE EXISTING STORM PIPE IN THIS 
AREA AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW 
OUTDOOR AIR DUCT. 

1

REF: / 3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA DEMOLITION MECHANICAL PLAN2
REF: / 3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA MECHANICAL PLAN1

2

3

GENERAL NOTES:

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SERVICES AND 
EQUIPMENT SHOWN WITH BOLD DASHED LINES 
ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED.  SERVICES AND 
EQUIPMENT SHOWN WITH SOLID HALF TONE LINE 
WEIGHT ARE TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

EXISTING
DEMO

PATCH ROOFS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS WHERE ANY 
SERVICES ARE REMOVED UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ALL DUCTWORK, 
PIPING, WIRING, AND CONDUIT THAT BECOMES 
UNNECESSARY AS A RESULT OF THE REMOVAL OF 
EQUIPMENT INDICATED TO BE REMOVED.

WHERE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES 
OR EQUIPMENT ARE REMOVED, CAP ALL UNUSED 
CONDUIT, WIRING, AND PIPING BEHIND THE 
FLOOR LINE OR WALL LINE TO FACILITATE THE 
RESTORATION OF FINISH.

PROVIDE FOR THE CONTINUITY OF ALL REMAINING 
SERVICES, SYSTEMS, AND CIRCUITS.  RELOCATE 
AND RECONNECT ANY MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL FACILITIES THAT MUST BE 
RELOCATED IN ORDER TO ACCOMPLISH THE 
REMODELING SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS OR 
INDICATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:

DEMOLISH EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND 
ASSOCIATED DUCT. CAP THE EXISTING DUCT 
WITHIN THE TENENT'S BACK-OF-HOUSE SPACE. 

EXISTING VRF TERMINAL UNIT TO REMAIN. 

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE THE EXISTING WATER 
CLOSET CARRIER. CAP THE EXISTING COLD 
WATER, VENT, AND SANITARY PIPES WITHIN THE 
CHASE FOR FUTURE CONNECTION. 

DEMOLISH THE EXISTING UNIT HEATER AND 
THERMOSTAT AND RETURN TO OWNER.

1

2

3

4

4

5
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SYMBOL

NOTE 1:  THE MANUFACTURERS AND MODELS LISTED ARE THE BASIS OF DESIGN, NO SUBSTITUTIONS.
NOTE 2:  ALL WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING CONTROLS MUST HAVE MATCHING FINISHES TO THE EXISTING BUILDING.

DESCRIPTION DETECTION TYPE SETTINGS (TYPICAL) MANUFACTURER/MODEL NOTES

WALL MOUNTED DUAL TECH OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH DUAL TECH 20 MINS 1,2

RADIO - 1CEILING MOUNTED LIGHTING SYSTEM MODULE

LUTRON SERIES MS-A102-WH

LUTRON SERIES QSM2-4W-C 

WALL MOUNTED 5 BUTTON RAISE/LOWER DIMMER SWITCH - - 1,2
LUTRON SERIES QSWS2-5BRLI-WH-G

WALL MOUNTED DUAL TECH OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH DUAL TECH 20 MINS 1,2
LUTRON SERIES MS-Z101-WH

WITH DIMMING
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ELEVATION

PLAN

OTHER DEVICES AS NEEDED

RECEPTACLE
COMMUNICATION DEVICE

WALL PHONE JACK

ACCESSIBILITY

ABOVE COUNTER DEVICES (REFER TO NOTE BELOW)

POWER/COMMUNICATION
DEVICES AND SYSTEMS
FURNITURE OUTLETS.

FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL

40"

46"

WITH SIDE

54"

FINISHED CEILING

1.

ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES:

MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN IN THIS DETAIL ARE
TYPICAL UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE
PLANS.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR SPECIAL
CONDITIONS.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF
ANY CONFLICTS.

2.

WALL MOUNTED OPERABLE DEVICES

- WALL MOUNTED OPERABLE DEVICES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING:

· THERMOSTATS.
· LIGHTING SWITCHES/DIMMERS/CONTROLS
· PUSH BUTTONS
· OTHER CONTROL OR "CALL" DEVICES

ABOVE COUNTER DEVICES

- ABOVE COUNTER DEVICES SHALL BE LOCATED 2" ABOVE THE BACKSPLASH OF
COUNTER TO THE BOTTOM OF DEVICES (PLAN DESIGNATION              ).  VERIFY
W/ ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS PRIOR TO WORK BEGINNING.

LIGHT FIXTURES

- REFER TO LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE AND ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR 
MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

18"

TYPICAL WALL MOUNTED
OPERABLE DEVICES INCLUDING:
LIGHT SWITCHES
THERMOSTATS

TYPICAL BACK
BOX IF NO HEIGHT
DESIGNATED

DO NOT PLACE SMOKE DETECTOR
IN THIS AREA

12"
4"

4"

TOP OF
DETECTOR
ACCEPTABLE
HERE80"

PULL
STATION

FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICES

- MOUNT SO THAT ENTIRE LENS OF DEVICE IS
NOT LESS THAN 80" AFF.

PULL STATIONS (FIRE ALARM ACTIVATION DEVICE)

- HIGHEST OPERABLE PART SHALL NOT BE
MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR (FRONT
APPROACH) ADA 2010. OPERABLE PART
(T-HANDLE) SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42"
AFF (NFPA).

1. FOR GENERAL MOUNTING REFERENCE ONLY, REFER TO PLANS FOR ALL DEVICE 
LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES.

2. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, DEVICE LOCATIONS SHOWN NEXT TO ONE ANOTHER ON
PLAN (OR SAME LOCATION ON DIFFERENT SHEETS) TO BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE
FINISHED FACE PLATES ARE 2" APART. PROVIDE SPANNER BRACKET BETWEEN WALL
STUDS FOR BACK BOX MOUNTING AS NEEDED.

NOTES

EXIT

OTHER DEVICES AS NEEDED

LIGHT SWITCH

THERMOSTAT

LOCATE AS CLOSE TO DOOR AS
POSSIBLE

CENTER ON DOOR OPENING FIRE ALARM
NOTIFICATION DEVICE

WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGNS
ABOVE DOORWAYS: MOUNT NO
LESS THAN 2" ABOVE DOOR
FRAME.
ALL OTHER AREAS: MOUNT NO
HIGHER THAN 4" BELOW CEILING.

GROUP DEVICES
(SEE NOTE #2)

GROUP DEVICES
(SEE NOTE #2)

(SEE NOTE BELOW)

ELECTRICAL -
SCHEDULES AND
DETAILS
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REF: / 3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN3
REF: / 3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA LIGHTING PLAN1

PLAN NOTES:

PROVIDE 550 WATT EMERGENCY INVERTER, IOTA SERIES IIS 550 I OR APPROVED EQUAL, UL 
LISTED FOR 90 MINUTES OF EMERGENCY OPERATION FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING. 

CHANNEL 1 SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ZONE 'c' AND CHANNEL 2 SHALL BE CONNECTED TO 
ZONE 'd'. ZONE 'd' SHALL BE FED VIA INVERTER TO SERVE AS EMERGENCY LIGHTING FOR 
THE SPACE. 

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE RETAINED DURING DEMOLITION TO BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN.

POWER FOR EXTERIOR SIGNAGE. COORDINATE ROUGH-IN WITH CANOPY.

TAPE LIGHT MOUNTED BEHIND WALL MIRROR TO ILLUMINATE ALL FOUR SIDES. MOUNT TAPE 
LIGHT 6" OFFSET FROM THE EDGE OF THE MIRROR ON ALL 4 SIDES. COORDINATE EXACT 
MOUNTING LOCATIONS WITH MIRROR LOCATION.

POWER FOR ILLUMINATED FIXTURE. COORDINATE ROUGH-IN REQUIREMENTS WITH FIXTURE 
SHOP DRAWINGS.

LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL, ATHENA 1-LINK PROCESSOR PANEL WITH INTEGRAL POE 
SWITCH.

RELOCATE DRIVERS REMOVED DURING DEMOLITION TO LOCATION SHOWN. MOUNT JUST 
BELOW STRUCTURE OF LEVEL 2. REROUTE CONDUIT AS NECESSARY. PROVIDE SURFACE 
MOUNTED WIREMOLD RACEWAY. NO MC CABLE ALLOWED.

LIGHTING CONTROLLER, LUTRON ENERGI SAVR NODE 0-10V AND SOFT SWITCH.

LIGHTING EMERGENCY POWER CONTROLLER, LUTRON SERIES LUT ALCR D.

CIRCUIT THROUGH EMERGENCY LIGHTING INVERTER.

PROVIDE CUSTOM ENGRAVINGS WITH LIGHT SWITCHES. 
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4

PLAN NOTES:

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DRIVERS. DRIVERS TO BE RELOCATED IN NEW 
WORK. ALL WALL MOUNTED MC CABLE TO BE REMOVED BACK TO FUTURE STORAGE ROOM 
LOCATION. 

EXISTING JUNCTION BOX TO REMAIN. REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATED WALL MOUNTED MC 
CABLE BACK TO FUTURE STORAGE ROOM LOCATION AND REPLACE WITH SURFACE 
MOUNTED CONDUIT. CONDUIT TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH IN NEW WORK.

EXISTING WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED AND RETAINED FOR REUSE IN 
NEW WORK. REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES. 

EXISTING EXIST SIGN TO BE REMOVED AND RETAINED FOR REUSE IN NEW WORK. ALL 
ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRE TO BE REMOVED IN ITS ENTIRETY BACK TO THE NEW 
BACK OF HOUSE AREA FOR RECONNECTION.
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GENERAL NOTES:

FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL REQUIRED LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING BETWEEN OCCUPANCY SENSORS, 
POWER PACKS, WALL SWITCHES, ROOM CONTROLLERS, ETC. WITHIN EACH SPACE AS REQUIRED.

ANY CATEGORY CABLING USED FOR LIGHTING CONTROLS MUST NOT BE THE SAME COLOR AS ANY OTHER LOW 
VOLTAGE SYSTEM IN THE BUILDING.  SUCH AS DATA, TELEPHONE, SECURITY, ETC.  COORDINATE COLOR 
NEEDED DURING SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL PROCESS, DO NOT ASSUME THE STANDARD COLOR FROM THE 
MANUFACTURER CAN BE USED.

CIRCUIT ALL EXIT SIGNS WITH AN UNSWITCHED HOT CONDUCTOR, FROM THE ASSOCIATED EXIT SIGN 
EMERGENCY BRANCH CIRCUIT. 

120V BRANCH CIRCUITING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS TO ACCOUNT FOR VOLTAGE DROP, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.
•0'-100'     = #12 AWG
•101'-150' = #10AWG
•151'-250' = #8 AWG
•250'-400' = #6 AWG
•GROUND CONDUCTOR AND RACEWAYS SHALL BE INCREASED AS REQUIRED.

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

THE EXISTING CONDITIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE TAKEN FROM THE BEST INFORMATION 
AVAILABLE AND FROM VISUAL SITE INSPECTION AND ARE  NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS "AS BUILT" 
CONDITIONS. THE INFORMATION IS SHOWN TO HELP ESTABLISH THE EXTENT OF THE WORK. VERIFY ALL 
ACTUAL EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE AND PERFORM THE WORK AS REQUIRED TO MEET 
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE EXTENT OF THE WORK INDICATED.

DARK DASHED LINES INDICATE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT THAT SHALL BE REMOVED. LIGHT SOLID LINES 
REPRESENT EXISTING EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL TO REMAIN, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED. 

EXISTING
DEMO

WHERE MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL DEVICES PENETRATE WALLS AND FLOORS ARE DEMOLISHED, PATCH 
AND REPAIR STRUCTURAL OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING. REFER TO ARCH FOR FINISHES.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES FROM EXISTING WALLS BEING 
DEMOLISHED. PROVIDE RE-WIRING AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS TO 
ADJACENT EXISTING DEVICES TO REMAIN.

ALL WIRING, CABLING, AND CONDUITS THAT BECOME UNECESSARY DUE TO THE DEMOLITION OF 
EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED BACK TO THE PANELBOARDS. ALL 
UNUSED CIRCUITS SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED FROM PANELBOARDS.

FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL ALARM DEVICES NOTED FOR DEMOLITION. SALVAGE WIRING 
AND CONDUIT TO MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE FOR USE IN NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

RELOCATE EXISTING JUNCTION BOXES LOCATED ABOVE NEW GYP CEILINGS, TO BE OVER 2X2 TILE. DO 
NOT LOCATE NEW JUNCTION BOXES OVER GYP CEILING.

EXISTING RECEPTACLES IDENTIFIED ON PLAN WITH NO CIRCUITING SHALL REMAIN ON EXISTING 
CIRCUITING. EXTEND CIRCUITING AS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH DEMO AND KEEP CIRCUITS 
ENERGIZED.

MAKE PROVISIONS FOR VOLTAGE DROP PER NEC AS REQUIRED FOR 120V BRANCH CIRCUITING: 

•0'-100' #12 AWG.
•101'-150' #10 AWG.
•151'-200' #8 AWG.
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POWER PLAN NOTES:

POWER FOR SUSPENDED PROJECT.

DATA FOR SUSPENDED PROJECTOR. 

ROUTE CABLING TO MDF ROOM 243 ON SECOND FLOOR. COORDINATE WITH OWNER 
FOR EXACT TERMINATION POINT IN RACK.

MOUNT DEVICES INSIDE CABINET. PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY INSIDE 
CABINET AND MOUNT IN TOP BACK CORDER OF CABINET BELOW DRAWER.

RIGID STEM MOUNT EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICE RETAINED DURING DEMOLITION 
TO ALIGN WITH BOTTOM OF LIGHT FIXTURES. EXTEND/MODIFY FIRE ALARM CABLING 
AS NECESSARY FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FIRE 
ALARM DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHT WITH PROJECTION ZONE OF PROJECTOR.

1

REF: / 3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA DEMOLITION POWER PLAN2
REF: / 3/8" = 1'-0"

RAPHA POWER PLAN1

2

3

4

POWER PLAN NOTES:

EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICES TO BE REMOVED AND RETAINED FOR REUSE IN NEW 
WORK. RETAIN ALL CABLING FOR RECONNECTION.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING RECEPTACLE.

DEMOLISH THE EXISTING WIRES AND RACEWAY SERVING THE EXISTING UNIT HEATER 
BACK TO PANEL M1 IN ADJACENT ELECTRICAL ROOM AND RELABEL THE EXISTING 
BREAKER AS SPARE. 

1

5

GENERAL NOTES:

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO ALL ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS: LIGHTING, POWER, FIRE ALARM, AND LOW VOLTAGE.  
ALL CONDUITS, BOXES, AND SLEEVES NOTED FOR ALL OF THESE DISCIPLINES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY 
DIVISION 26 CONTRACTOR.

ALL CONDUIT TO BE CONCEALED WHEREVER PHYSICALLY POSSIBLE. WHERE EXPOSED CONDUIT IS 
MANDATORY, IT SHALL BE INSTALLED PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR TO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, WALLS, 
SOFFITS, ETC. ALL GROUPS OF EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE TOGETHER AS POSSIBLE. 
EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A CLEAN AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER. EXPOSED CONDUIT IS 
DEFINED AS ANY CONDUIT NOT CONCEALED WITHIN WALLS OR ABOVE EITHER A LAY-IN OR HARD LID CEILING.

ALL SURFACE CONDUIT AND/OR PAINTABLE SURFACE RACEWAY TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE WALL SURFACE 
IT IS MOUNTED TO.

INSTALL NYLON BUSHINGS ON THE ENDS OF ALL FREE AIR CONDUITS AND SLEEVES.

PATCH AND REPAIR ALL OPENINGS CREATED THAT PENETRATE FIRE RATED WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS 
USING UL APPROVED METHODS AND MATERIALS CONSISTENT WITH THE RATING OF THE SURFACE 
PENETRATED.

REFER TO COMBINATION M/E SCHEDULES AND DETAILS FOR MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT 
CIRCUITING INFORMATION.

PROVIDE (1) 3/4" CONDUIT FROM ALL THERMOSTAT / TEMPERATURE SENSORS UP TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE 
CEILING OR DIRECTLY TO ASSOCIATED HVAC EQUIPMENT.  COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL 
PLANS.

120V BRANCH CIRCUITING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS TO ACCOUNT FOR VOLTAGE DROP, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.
•0'-100'     = #12 AWG
•101'-150' = #10AWG
•151'-250' = #8 AWG
•250'-400' = #6 AWG
•GROUND CONDUCTOR AND RACEWAYS SHALL BE INCREASED AS REQUIRED.

ACCEPTABLE PATHWAYS FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS CABLING INCLUDES CONDUIT, J-HOOKS, AND CABLE 
TRAY.  CABLING MUST BE SUPPORTED AT SPACING NO GREATER THAN 4'-0" ON CENTER BETWEEN CONDUIT 
STUBS, J-HOOKS, AND CABLE TRAYS.

BIDDING FIRE ALARM CONTRATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING SIGNED/SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS AND 
INSTALLING A DESIGN-BUILD FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR THE ENTIRE BUILDING BASED ON THE APPROXIMATE 
DEVICE LOCATIONS AND SCOPE COORDINATION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.  REFER TO THE DELEGATED DESIGN 
FIRE ALARM PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SET CANDELA SETTINGS ON ALL STROBES PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 72.

FIRE ALARM PATHWAYS:  ALL AREAS WITHOUT CEILINGS AND EXPOSED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE SHALL HAVE 
FIRE ALARM CABLING INSTALLED IN CONDUIT.  PLENUM RATED FIRE ALARM CABLING IS ALLOWED ONLY IN 
PLENUM AREAS ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILINGS.

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

THE EXISTING CONDITIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE TAKEN FROM THE BEST INFORMATION 
AVAILABLE AND FROM VISUAL SITE INSPECTION AND ARE  NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS "AS BUILT" 
CONDITIONS. THE INFORMATION IS SHOWN TO HELP ESTABLISH THE EXTENT OF THE WORK. VERIFY ALL 
ACTUAL EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE AND PERFORM THE WORK AS REQUIRED TO MEET 
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE EXTENT OF THE WORK INDICATED.

DARK DASHED LINES INDICATE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT THAT SHALL BE REMOVED. LIGHT SOLID LINES 
REPRESENT EXISTING EQUIPMENT OR MATERIAL TO REMAIN, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED. 

EXISTING
DEMO

WHERE MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL DEVICES PENETRATE WALLS AND FLOORS ARE DEMOLISHED, PATCH 
AND REPAIR STRUCTURAL OPENINGS TO MATCH EXISTING. RE: ARCH FOR PATCH DETAILS.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES FROM EXISTING WALLS BEING 
DEMOLISHED. PROVIDE RE-WIRING AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS TO 
ADJACENT EXISTING DEVICES TO REMAIN.

ALL WIRING, CABLING, AND CONDUITS THAT BECOME UNECESSARY DUE TO THE DEMOLITION OF 
EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED BACK TO THE PANELBOARDS. ALL 
UNUSED CIRCUITS SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED FROM PANELBOARDS.

FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL ALARM DEVICES NOTED FOR DEMOLITION. SALVAGE WIRING 
AND CONDUIT TO MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE FOR USE IN NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

RELOCATE EXISTING JUNCTION BOXES LOCATED ABOVE NEW GYP CEILINGS, TO BE OVER 2X2 TILE. DO 
NOT LOCATE NEW JUNCTION BOXES OVER GYP CEILING.

EXISTING RECEPTACLES IDENTIFIED ON PLAN WITH NO CIRCUITING SHALL REMAIN ON EXISTING 
CIRCUITING. EXTEND CIRCUITING AS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH DEMO AND KEEP CIRCUITS 
ENERGIZED.

MAKE PROVISIONS FOR VOLTAGE DROP PER NEC AS REQUIRED FOR 120V BRANCH CIRCUITING: 

•0'-100' #12 AWG.
•101'-150' #10 AWG.
•151'-200' #8 AWG.
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